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Cause No.

JANE DOE AS NEXT FRIEND OF ].D. #19, In the District Court of
A MINOR SEX TRAFFICKING SURVIVOR

Plaintiff
(
‘ 25

FACEBOOK, INC D/B/A INSTAGRAM; Q\J; udicial District
MICHAEL LACEY; JAMES LARKIN; JOHN

BRUNST; AND G6 HOSPITALITY, LLC \Q
D/B/A MOTEL 6 2900 W SAM HOUSTON w$
PARKWAY {@

Defendants &)
@ Harris County, Texas

PLAINTIFF’S ORIGINAL R@TION
AND REQUEST FOR DISCI.OSURE

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF SAID CO@:
Comes Now, JANE DOE AS I\gé FRIEND OF ]D. #19, A MINOR SEX
TRAFFICKING SURVIVOR, Plaintiff in@@e above-styled and numbered cause, complaining of

FACEBOOK, INC D/B/A INSTAGRAM; MICHAEL LACEY; JAMES LARKIN; JOHN

Q.

BRUNST; AND G6 HOSPITAL LCD/B/AMOTEL 62900 W SAM HOUSTON PARKWAY
N
as Defendants, and respectfully=shows the Court as follows:

C)©> SUMMARY OF CASE
)
1. Soc1gll®1a companies, websites, and the hotel industry should never place their quest

for profits aba@%\gﬁe public good. Human trafficking has hit epidemic proportions in our
communiti@@d it has had a devastating effect on the victims and a crushing financial effect on our
world. Driven by profit, social media giants like Facebook and sex brokers like Backpage have treated
children as a commodity.

2. The participants in this venture of abuse share a value—profit. And the bottom line

comes before all else—including the satety of children in our community. Facebook’s protic metric



1s “connections.” Backpage charged fees to broker sex. And hotels, like the one in this lawsuit, look
the other way while children, like Jane Doe, are abused, exploited, and made available for sex acts to
multiple perpetrators.

3. While pimps and sex buyers are sometimes criminally prosecuted, the gocial media
compantes, hotel industry, and Backpage have been able to escape taking responsk&@f tor the harms

)
and losses they cause these victims and our community. For years, businesség have been providing

S
&

Q.
NS
DISCOVERY CONTROL PLAN @

predators unrestricted means to prey on victims. Not anymore.

4, Jane Doe intends to conduct discovery pursua Texas Rule of Civil Procedure

190.4 (Level 3). §@

9,
PARTIES@@
A. PLAINTIFF o&\\%
5. Jane Doe as next friend of J, 9 a minor sex trafticking survivor are and at all

relevant times were residents of Harris Co@, Texas.

6. JD#19 15 a trafﬁck@son as defined by Texas Civil Practice & Remedies Code

D

§ 98.

7. J.D. #19,a n@sex trafticking survivor will be referred to herein as “Jane Doe.”
B. FACEBOOK D/ B@NSTAGRAM

8. F%c@( 1s a foreign corporation, incorporated in Delaware and with its headquarters
and principal place of business in California.

9.@ Facebook has conducted business in Texas.

10. Facebook maintains offices in Texas.

11. Facebook targets Texas as a marketplace for its business.



12. Facebook may be served by service of process upon its registered agent Corporation
Service Company d/b/a/ CSC — Lawyers Incorporating Service Company, 211 E. 7th St., Ste.

620, Austin, TX 78701-3218, or by any other method authorized by law.

C. THE BACKPAGE DEFENDANTS \%
13. Detendant Michael Lacey is a natural person. @
)
14. At all relevant times, Lacey transacted business in Texas, inclu@gg in Harris County,

Texas. Q&\
&

N
15, Lacey may be served at 3300 E. Stella Lane, Paradis¢ Valley, Arizona 85253, or

9

wherever he may be found. @@

16. Detendant James Larkin is a natural person&g

17. At all relevant times, Larkin transacted bﬁ@ess in Texas.

18. Larkin may be served at 5555 Ni@% Blanca Drive, Paradise Valley, Arizona
85253, or wherever he may be found. @67@

19.  Defendant John Brunst is 4natural person.

20. At all relevant tirne%g@%t transacted business in Texas, including in Harris County,
Texas. @

21. Brunst may ed at 5830 East Calle Del Medio Phoenix Arizona 85018, or

O

wherever he may be f(& ;

22. L@@ arkin, and Brunst, are referred to jointly as “T'he Backpage Detendants.

C.1 er Ego

23@ To the extent any of the Backpage Detendants assert that they are not liable for the
claims of Jane Doe because of their status as a business entity, or because they were acting on behalf
of another person or business entity, any such protections must be disregarded because the Backpage
Detendants have intentionally tried to use those protections to avoid liability for their knowingly illegal

conduct, including profiting from conduct that they knew was illegal. The only way to prevent an

3.



unjustified loss to Jane Doe 1s to hold each of the Backpage Detendants liable and to disregard any
protections that might otherwise be available because of the effort by the Backpage Defendants to
abuse those protections. This s particularly true where the Backpage Defendants have taken
significant profits from conduct that they know is illegal, yet they would attem%g) use those
protections in order to avoid any liability or accountability for their knowingly illegali@nduct, and for
)
knowingly accepting illegal profits. It is black letter law that individuals @nd entities, including
_ 6N
corporate officers and owners, may be held liable if they participate 1n%@ngful conduct or have

knowledge of wrongful conduct and approve of the wrongful C@JC'& Each of the Backpage

9
Detendants knew all of the facts that are alleged in this CO\T@?L including the fact they were

accepting significant profits from the illegal advertisements f on the Backpage website, including
@)
the advertisements for sex of Jane Doe, a minor. @

&

24. To the extent any of the Backpag@e ndants assert that they are not liable for the
O

claims of the Backpage Defendants because @m status as a business entity, or because they were
acting on behalf of another person or biisiness entity, any such protections must be disregarded
because the Backpage Defendants <%&@&e alter ego of one another. The Backpage Detendants tried
to use a wide range of entities \to/deflect the fact that a few individuals and entities owned and
controlled the Backpage Wend took the protits from its illegal operations. There has been such
unity of ownership an/%@est that the separateness of the corporation has ceased to exist.
D.  G6HOSPITALITY
N

25. @e endant G6 Hospitality, LLC D/B/A Motel 6 is a for-profit Delaware Corporation
with its pi@ﬁ place of business in Carrolton, Texas and members residing in Texas. At all relevant
times, G6 Hospitality, LLC maintained its nerve center in Texas, was authorized to do business in

Texas, and derived substantial revenue from the Texas Marketplace. G6 Hospitality, LLC may be



served with process by serving its registered agent, Corporation Service Company d/b/a CSC-
Lawyers Incorporating Service Company at 211 E. 7th Street Suite 620 Austin, Texas 78701.
E. RATIFICATION/VICARIOUS LIABILITY

26. The use of Facebook and the Backpage website for the advertising anc@:mitment of
minors for sex was so pervasive and known to Facebook and the Backpage Defen&@s that it cannot
be said such conduct was so unforeseen as to prevent Facebook and the Bacléq;g;gé Detendants from
being liable for such conduct. Rather, Facebook and the Backpage Defer@s knowingly aided and

&
assisted sex traftickers, including the sex trafticker who recruited]ane@e trom Facebook and posted
the advertisements of Jane Doe on the Backpage website. Fac and the Backpage Detendants
knowingly benefited from this illegal and immoral activity. Q&@

217. Facebook and the Backpage Detendants zf? therefore liable for the conduct of the sex
traftickers on Facebook and the Backpage W@% including the sex tratficker who posted
advertisements of Jane Doe because they r@his conduct and knowingly reaped the benetits.
Facebook and the Backpage Defendants (kneéw that the sex traffickers were sexually abusing and
exploiting children, including Jane @et did nothing because of their financial motive. Given these
circumstances, Facebook and t@aekpage Deftendants should be held vicariously liable tor the

actions of the sex trafﬁcker&@ding the sex trafticker of Jane Doe.

@ VENUE & JURISDICTION

~Y

28. Vgré%jlos proper in Harris County, Texas pursuant to section 15.002(2)(1) ot the Texas

Civil Practice medies Code, because a substantial part of the acts and omissions that gave rise to

the sexual@loitation, human tratficking, and sexual assault of Jane Doe, a minor, occurred in Harris
County, Texas.

29. Plantift further adopts and incorporates all other factual allegations contained

elsewhere in this petition in support of its venue allegations.



30. Venue is proper as to all Defendants under Texas Civil Practice & Remedies Code
§ 15.005.
31.  Jane Doe alleges damages in excess of $10,000.00 and jurisdiction is proper in this

Court.
&
JURISDICTIONAL FACTS REGARDING FACEBOOK, INC. D/B/A I@&GRAM

)
32. Facebook, Inc. d/b/a Instagram (hereinafter referred to as ¥Facebook”) provides

0\
soctal networking services to more Americans than any other social netw%wg service;
<

NS
33. Minors have been sexually exploited through Face@k on multiple occasions in

9
Texas. @@
34, Facebook has reported instances of child a @occurring in Texas to the National

Center for Missing and Exploited Children (NCMEC) @@

35. Facebook has reported instances o %X al assault of a child occurring in Texas to the
National Center for Missing and Exploited C@@l (NCMEC).

36. Facebook has reported ins@ces of child human tratficking occurring in Texas to the

. - 9
National Center for Missing and E%@d Children (NCMEC).

37. Facebook has @onded to Texas law enforcement subpoenas regarding the

tratticking of minors in Te

38. Faceb<&k as provided information to Texas law enforcement agencies regarding the

tratticking of mino n Texas.

N
39. @@Cebook has monitored content on Facebook regarding the sexual exploitation of
minors in@as.
40. Facebook has monitored the content on Facebook regarding the human tratticking of

minors in Texas.

41. Facebook has accessed user information of Texas residents.



42. Facebook has accessed user information of Texas residents and provided that
information to third party marketing companies.

43, Facebook has responded to civil subpoenas from law firms in Texas regarding
Facebook users in Texas. q
Q

44. Facebook has reviewed messages on Facebook of Texas based us

45, Facebook has blocked Texas based users on Facebook for GXE}QI‘[ content, including

o oot S
that involving the sexual exploitation of minors. RN
o@

46. Child pornography has been exchanged via Facebook@rs in Texas.

47. Facebook has pulled down child pornography fr@aeebook users in Texas.

48. Facebook has investigated the sexual exploit é@of minors in Texas on Facebook.

49. Facebook has investigated the human t@ king of minors in Texas on Facebook.

50. Facebook has sought protection frg %Xas Courts regarding responses to subpoenas

0
tssued in civil lawsuits involving Texas reside@@

51. Facebook has sought prote€tion from Texas Courts regarding responses to subpoenas
tssued in criminal proceedings in T @

52. Facebook has mi@ls of users in Texas on the Facebook plattorm.

53. Facebook sormation collected by Texas residents to third party vendors.

54. Faceb<&k rgets customers in Texas.

NG

55. F%@ok targets businesses in Texas.

56. @Cebook targets potential employees in Texas. These include, but are not limited to,
rnanagers,%@)derators, accountants, design specialist, I'T support, lawyers, clerks, receptionists,
tinancial advisors, insurance companies, sanitation engineers, purchasing agents, leasing agents, human

resources specialists, and other employees who are integral to Facebook’s operations throughout

Texas and the United States.



57.

58.

59.

60.

61.

62.

63.

64.

Customers.

65.

66.

67.

68.

69.

70.

71.

facehook..

72.

73.

Facebook hires employees from Texas who reside in Texas.
Facebook fires employees from Texas who reside in Texas.
Facebook targets investors in Texas.
Facebook has investors who live in Texas. \Cé
Facebook has retained attorneys who reside in Texas. \@@
. . )
Facebook currently has employees who are from and reside in%l¢xas.
<
- - - S

Facebook signs contracts with Texas businesses. RN

o@
Facebook sends advertisements to Texas customers a dvertise its services to Texas

@5@

@

Facebook pays taxes in Texas. Q&@
R
Facebook derives substantial revenue f@n €exas.
Facebook has trademarks that it e in Texas.
Facebook has hired independ@@tmctots in Texas.
Facebook has ultimate Con@l over this website.
This website 1s acce@%@@%l Texas.
Facebook has ass@d and facilitated the trafticking of Jane Doe and other minors on
@Q%

Faceb<&k as received payment for goods and services from banks in Texas.

F%@ok makes payments to banks in Texas.

74. @Cebook does business 1n Texas;

75@ Facebook generates revenue from its business in Texas;

76.

Facebook is registered to do business in Texas;'

! Even if Facebook was not subject to specific personal jurisdiction in Texas (it is), Facebook consented to general jurisdiction
when it registered to do business here. Facebook registered to do business in Texas. By registering to do business in Texas,
Facebook purposefully availed itself of the rights and privileges of the State of Texas. Therefore, based on more-than-a-century-
old precedent from the United States Supreme Court, Facebook has consented to and is thus subject to general jurisdiction in

_8-



77. Facebook has a registered agent for service in Texas;
78. Facebook’s business in Texas 1s soctal networking;

79. Facebook has millions of users in Texas.

Facebook’s Business Model Targets Texas, Including Minors in Tex\é
80. Facebook's social media website allows users to create personali@webpages that
contain information about themselves, including identifying information éggyhotographs videos,
interests, recent activities, and links to content from other websites;
o@
81. Once a user joins Facebook, they can engage with ot@ﬁacebook users in a number
of ways, including by adding those users as “friends” and provic@feedback to content provided by

other users by “sharing,” “liking” (1.e. applying a tag that is $@, d with other users), or commenting

on that content; @@
82. Facebook users are able to view thejrotitacts' activities on the website, including both
information posted by those contacts as w their contacts' interactions with other users and

content; é

@

83. Facebook users are @fble to create “groups” with other users, which allows multiple
users to join a shared website Wh@has its own profile and information;

84. Members o acebook group can view, interact with, and share content posted in

o’
these group forums; N\

N

S \/(,70
85. F%@ok collects data as to its users' activities through the website, including but not

limited to infotfnation regarding contacts and group associations, content that users post and interact

with, and use’of third-party websites;

Texas. Pennsylvania Fire Ins. Co. of Philadelphia v. Gold Issue Min. & Mill. Co., 243 U.S. 93, 96, 37 S. Ct. 344, 345,61 L. Ed. 610
(1917)(“|W]hen a power actually is conferred by a document, the party executing it takes the risk of the interpretation that may be
put upon it by the courts. The execution was the defendant's voluntary act.”).



86. Using proprietary algorithms, Facebook generates targeted recommendations for each
user, promoting content, websites, advertisements, users, groups, and events that may appeal to a user
based on their usage history;

87. Each Facebook user has a personalized experience on Facebook;

—

@?

88. No two Facebook users have the exact same experience on Faceb@

89. Facebook features (such as suggestions) allow users an option ig;)gt—out if they don’t
want to use them; @

9

90. It Facebook users do not opt-out, then they are auto@cally enrolled in Facebook’s
default programs; @@

91. Facebook has the ability to change its opt-o ion to an opt-in option;

92. An opt-in option would require afﬁr@%e action on the part of a user before
Facebook could enroll users in Facebook’s progra@

93. Facebook made a Conscious§n§ion to use opt-out as opposed to opt-in for its
programs and features; é

94. Data gathered from %@ébook’s proprietary software allows Facebook to recommend

O

content; N/

95. Data gatherom Facebook’s proprietary software allows Facebook to recommend

O

friends;
.

96. D ‘@thered trom Facebook’s proprietary software allows Facebook to recommend
groups;

97@ Data gathered from Facebook’s proprietary software allows Facebook to recommend
3rd party apps;

98. Facebook allows advertisers to use data gathered from Facebook’s proprietary

software to target specific customers and demographics;

-10-



99. Facebook 1s aware that minors use its platform and advertise to minors using its
plattorm;
100.  One of the largest target segments for advertisers on Facebook is children between 13
and 17. "
&
101.  Facebook profits off advertisements directed towards minors in Te@)n its plattorm;

)
102.  Facebook recognizes that minors face more foreseeable risk fr@%misuse of Facebook

N
than adult users; Kj&
9

N
103.  Facebook has taken precautions specitic to child user@tween the age of 13-17;

104.  Facebook has taken precautions specific to Child&s between the age of 13-17 in the

State of Texas; @&@

105.  Jane Doe has alleged she was a Facebo @”ér between the age of 13-17 in Texas;

106.  Facebook connects users with o@ndividuals and groups based on projected
common interests, activities, contacts, and p@@of usage;

107.  Facebook connects minor @rs between the age of 13-17 with other users;

@

108.  Facebook Connectsgg@: users between the age of 13-17 with users who over the age
of 18; @
109.  Facebook CS minor users in Texas between the age of 13-17 with other users;
110. Faceb%vonnects minor users in Texas between the age of 13-17 with users who
@
over the age of 18; @
N
111. _(@icebook presents users with content posted by other users, groups, and third parties
(e.g., adve@rs) that 1s likely to be of interest to them, again based on prior usage history;

112.  Facebook measures use of its platforms based on the number of Daily Average Users

(DAUES) of each of its platforms, including but not limited to Facebook;

-11 -



113.  Facebook measures use of its plattorms based on the number of Monthly Average
Users (MAUs) of each of its platforms, including but not limited to Facebook;

114.  Facebook generates reports of its users’ demographics;

115.  Facebook generates reports of its DAUs that break down DAUs by dg“%ographics;

116.  Facebook generates reports of its MAUs that break down MAUSs Q@%mogmphics;

)
117. Location of users by country is a demographic 1s a demographic tracked and used by

Facebook; §
N

118.  Location of United States Facebook users by regic@e.g., Northwest, Northeast,

9
Southwest, etc.) 1s a demographic tracked and used by Facebool@@

119.  Location of United States Facebook users b 1s 2 demographic tracked and used
@)
by Facebook; @

120.  Location of United States Facebm%b%@rs by city 1s a demographic tracked and used
by Facebook; @67@

121.  Location of United States Facebook users by zip code is a demographic tracked and
used by Facebook; <§Q§\©@

122.  Location of Unit@mtes Facebook users by telephonic area codes is a demographic
tracked and used by Faceb

123. Faceb<&k as the ability to identity a user’s physical location through a uset’s IP
A
D
N

124. @@Cebook does not require a user to provide a physical address to open a Facebook
account; @

125.  Facebook does not require a user to provide a home state location to open a Facebook

address; o

account;

12.



126.  Facebook could require a user to provide a physical address to open a Facebook
account;
127.  Facebook could require a user to provide the state in which the user resides to open a

S

Facebook account;

128.  Facebook 1s available to people over the age of 13; @
129.  Facebook 1s aware that it has minor users; XN

. O
130.  Facebook is aware that it has minor users in Texas; Kj&

@

131.  Facebook made a conscious decision to allow minor including in Texas;

3

132, Facebook targets customers /users in Texas;

133.  Facebook targets minor users in Texas; @Q
OO“

&

135.  Facebook generates revenue from @ial networking business in Texas;

134.  Facebook targets businesses in Texas;

136.  Facebook pays taxes to the @@Texas on the revenue generated by Facebook’s
social networking business in Texas; ©§§

137.  Facebook has trade(%@ related to its social networking business that it enforces in
Texas; @

138.  Facebookh d independent contractors to work on its social networking business

in Texas; \©

139. F%@ok has provided information to Texas law enforcement agencies regarding the

traftticking of n@ors in Texas.;

14@ Facebook has monitored content on its platforms regarding the sexual exploitation of
minors 1n Texas;

141.  Facebook has monitored the content on its platforms regarding the human tratticking

of minors in Texas;

-13-



142.  Facebook has accessed user information, including but not limited to users who are
below the age of majority, of Texas residents;

143.  Facebook has accessed user information of Texas residents and provided that
information to third party marketing companies; \Cé

144.  Jane Doe has alleged that Facebook has assisted and facilitated th t@icking of Jane

)
Doe and other minors in Texas; X
o\@Q
145.  Jane Doe has alleged that Facebook has permitted sex tr%kers unfiltered access to

the most vulnerable members of our society; @

146.  Jane Doe has alleged that Facebook has Conﬁ@ been used to facilitate human

tratticking by allowing sex tratfickers an unrestricted platfor talk, exploit, recruit, groom, recruit,
and extort children into the sex trade;

&

147.  Jane Doe has alleged that Facebog %now the tirst point of contact between sex
0
traffickers and child victims; §J

148.  Anarticle titled “Sex Traffi€kiers Are Using Social Media to Target Children” contains
the following quotes tfrom Inspector Jini/slein, commander of the NYPD’s Vice Enforcement Unit:

Q.

“These predator@@&% watching, and they’re listening. They're friending.
They’re seeing, ¢ she’s not happy with school,” ‘Oh, he’s upset against his

parents,” ‘Oh, as tssues with his sexuality,” or, ‘She’s having problems with

her friends.”’Q

“Next tgﬁrou know, these predators pick up on this, and they start

becomi iendly to the point they’re now separating these victims from

everybiody that's important to them.”

“Weye had cases where our pimps are . . . friends with [their victims’] relatives,
hey’re posting about pimping out girls and making money[.]”.

O

14@ Mark Zuckerberg 1s the CEO of Facebook;
150.  Mr. Zuckerberg provided testimony to Congress in his capacity as CEO; and
151. Al of Mr. Zuckerberg’s Congressional testimony was truthful.

152.  Facebook publishes “Community Standards” for its platform.

-14-



153.  Facebook’s “Community Standards” are specifically designed to promote safety:

The goal of sur Comemunity Sandards is W encowage
axpra|sing and creste a safe enpvironment. Wa base
our poficies on nput from ow sommuny ang from
sxperis in fislds such 2% technology and puistic salety,
Gur polivies are alsc rootud in the foliowing principles:

Safety: Faopls nesd w feel saie in order 1o Huild \
commiuniy. Wa ane comimitied 1o nemoving content D
st encourages reeb-wortd harm, including Bt ao
fiited o} physica, financial, and emotionat mjzsr@

154.  Facebook’s “Community Standards” speciﬁ@b{z dentity potential sources of harm as

D

human tratticking and organized criminal activity: @

in an effort to prevent a@

rupt reagl~world harm, we do not
attow any organtzation individuais that prociaim a viclent

roission or are enga@j in violence, from having a presence on
Facehook. This inflides organizations or individuals involved in

the following;
@

(4

@ Wa also remove content thal expresses support or praise for

Q& groups, leaders, or individuals involved in these activities.

155.  Facebook’s “Community Standards” specitically identity and recognize the sexual

exploitation of minors.

_15-



We do not allow content that sexually exploits or sndangers
children. When we become aware of apparent child exploitation,

ve repart it 1o the National Center for Missing and Exploiied
Children (NCMEC), in compliance with applicable law. We know
that sometimes peapls share nude images of their own childran
with good intentions; howevar, we generally remove these images
bacause of tha potential for abuse by othars and (o help avoid ‘h W)
possibiiity of other people reusing or misappropriating the i m‘a@

&7
2

We also work with external experts, including the ®
& v Roary, 1o discuss and improve our policies
anforcement around onling safety issues, eeoecsaﬁé@@*h regard 1o

children.
Q@
N

156.  Facebook recognizes that sexual solicitat@bccurs on its platform and draws the line

at content that “facilitates, encourages or coordinage%xual encounters between adults”:

As noted in Section @bur Community Standards (§

Hoftad igpecp le use Facebook to discuss and draw
attention to se@vm%eme and exploitation. We recognize the
o want to aliow for this discussion,

We also restrict sexuaily
exp%%yanguage that may lsad to solicitation because some
ces within our giobal community may be sensitive to this
@@e of content and it may impede the ability for peopie to
©c0nnect with their friends and the broader community.

157.  Facebook recognizes the risk to minor users and sexual exploitation, but Facebook

does not “draw any lines” on content that “facilitates, encourages or coordinates sexual encounters”

between adults and minor users.

-16-



158.  Facebook can, and does, require photo identification for certain users, such as political

advertisers:

What types of 1D does Facebook accept?

@
if you ngad o confirm your name on Facshbaok, or if your've jost acoess 1o your svceu@; DAY
he askad fo send us 8 copy of something with your name on i You have seversd diffe Dption
o this, ipokeding shaln T ssied by the govamamaent, s am pen-goverpms @miza*wn&
official cariificales or leenses that nclude vour naras o othier physical tems iik& agasing
subsaription or & piecs of madl KQ

inn a narrow sat of abuse pravention acens

racuired,

Leam more abatd what happens to your 1D after you send it i @@sm

159.  Facebook does not require photo idenﬁ%@&\ tor minor users.

160.  Facebook does not require photo ider@ﬂon toradult users who friend minor users.
0§

161.  Based upon the facts above, as v@as those in the facts section of this petition, this
Court has specific personal jurisdiction ov@book. Specitic personal jurisdiction is proper over

Facebook because Facebook marketed@s plattorm in Texas and actively sought out Texas as a

)

marketplace for its platform (L.e. tct).” Moreover, the sexual exploitation and harm that came

from the misuse of Facebook"&%latform that forms the basis of this suit occurred in Texas.?
R
\QJD
XY
@

S
SN
2 “The stream—ofmerce cases relate to exercises of specific jurisdiction in products liability actions, in which a
nonresident t, acting outside the forum, places in the stream of commerce a product that ultimately causes harm
mside the f¢ Many state long-arm statutes authorize courts to exercise specific jurisdiction over manufacturers when

the events in suit, or some of them, occurred within the forum State. ... Flow of a manufacturer's products into the forum
may bolster an affiliation germane to specific jurisdiction.” Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown, 131 S. Ct. 2846,
2849 (2011) (citing see, e.g., World—Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson, 444 U.S. 286, 297, 100 S.Ct. 559, 62 L.Ed.2d 490).

3 In order for a court to exercise specific jurisdiction over a claim, there must be an “affiliation between the forum and
the underlying controversy, principally, [an] activity or an occurrence that takes place in the forum State.”” Bristo/-Myers
Squibb Co.v. Superior Conrt of California, 137 S. Ct. 1773, 1778, 198 L. Ed. 2d 395 (2017).
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FACTUAL BACKGROUND
A. ALLEGATIONS REGARDING FACEBOOK D/B/A INSTAGRAM
162.  With each passing day, the gateway to our community’s children is increasingly social

media—and Facebook in particular.
N
163.  People, including children, connecting with their friends, family, a@ munities are

)

N
O

164.  For years now, Facebook has permitted sex traftickers uﬁ:@ﬁred access to the most

not the only ones passing through Facebook’s gateway.

vulnerable members of our society. @
165. It has continually been used to facilitate human tr@%king by allowing sex traffickers

an unrestricted platform to stalk, exploit, recruit, groom, rec@d extort children into the sex trade.
166.  Facebook is now the first point of contactbetween sex traftickers and these children.
167.  Jim Klien, the commander of New @Pohce Department’s Vice Enforcement Unit,

explained how sex traffickers work on Faceb@latform:

“These predators are watching'and they’re listening. They’re friending.
They’re seeing “oh she iS@set at her parents” ... next thing you know,

these predators begofag friendly and separate the victims from
everyone who is i;n‘@ant to them.”

168.  Facebook not (%%rovides an unrestricted plattorm for these sex tratfickers to target
children, but it also Cloa@@gafﬁckers with credibility.

169. Cat}lig \c?soe, with the Indiana State Police Internet Crimes Against Children Task
Force, detailed hés \afﬁckers “friend” a victim’s real acquaintances, like people from the same middle
and high schg thereby providing credibility when approaching the victim through “shared” friends.

170.  The FBI has joined New York and Indiana in shining a light on the dangers of social

media by warning Americans that “online friendships on social networking can mean online peril”
Y g

and in calling for sateguards for soctal media users.
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171.

The largest of the soctal media goliaths responsible for this danger is Facebook. Every

day, over 1.4 billion people use Facebook—more than four times the population of the United States.

Through this large sphere of influence, Facebook has accumulated a net worth of approximately $500

billion dollars.

172,
profit.

173.
“ugly truth:”

i74.

i75.

N
Facebook has long viewed its company mission to connect peopl@order to create
)

%
O

In his June 18, 2016, memo, Andrew Bosworth, a FacebogkiVP, laid out Facebook’s

So we connect ... people. @@
That can be bad if they make it negative. ‘*‘.“O’%‘a it costs a life by

dies in a terrorist attack

0

exposing someone to bullies. Maybe so
coordinated on our tools.

And still we connect people.... 0\%
N

That isn’t something we are d(%ﬁ@r ourselves. Or for our stock price
(hal). It 1s literally just What% . We connect people. Period.

That's why all the work <we do in growth is justified. All the
questionable contact imperting practices. All the subtle language that
helps people stay s ble by friends. All of the work we do to bring
more communic & in.... All of 1t.

“Make no mi@,” Bosworth added, “growth tactics are how we got here.”

@)
As Mark@ckerberg testitied before Congress, Facebook’s single-minded focus on

growth was a grave%@e@take: “The broadest mistake made was not taking a broad enough view of

QO
Facebook’s res&ibﬂiw to the community and content.”

17@@uckerberg continued, “it 1s not enough to just give people a voice. We [Facebook]

need to make sure that people aren’t using it to harm other people or to spread misinformation. Across

the board we have a responsibility to not just build tools, but to make sure they’re used for good.”*

4 Testimony of Mark Zuckerberg, Facebook Chairman and CEO, Hearing before the U.S. Senate Committees on the
Judiciary and Commerce, Science and Transportation, April 10, 2018.
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177.  But recognizing these failures has come too late. Facebook has long ignored and
continues to ignore its obligation to its online community of the dangers of human tratticking on its
website.

178.  Facebook’s acts and omissions—and its morally bankrupt corporate cu}@ure—already
N

tacilitated the sexual exploitation of Jane Doe and countless others. \@@

)
179. Facebook has an obligation to safeguard and to warn its user$i both through and its

<,

<,

online plattorm and otherwise—of the dangers of human traftickers u%é g Facebook as a tool to
. . . NS

entrap and enslave children into sex trafticking. @

180.  As noted by the University of Toledo Human T@king and Soctal Justice Institute,
Soctal Media 1s increasingly being exploited to contact, reu@cﬁ\a d sell children for sex.

181.  This study, conducted at the request o % hio Attorney General reveals how quickly
traftickers target and connect with vulnerable chil .Such as Jane Doe through the internet.

182, The in-depth 2018 report no@%t this epidemnic 18 so pervasive that in 42% of the
cases studied, the human tratticking victir@ms tratficked without having to meet their tratficker in
person. Q\@ﬁ

183.  This 1s a result o@ﬁckmg techniques used by predators on these platforms who are

provided unrestricted acccs;é@@%minors‘ Typically, these predators will reach out to underage girls all

day, looking for mino@rey on.
o \OO
184. lbc@mtﬁckers, once identitying their target minors then engage in the “grooming

process”. This@rocess includes strategic responses to the minor in an attempt to gain their trust

including @not limited to:

® I understand you
® I love you
® I think your beautitul, Ill encourage you to show your body. Use your body
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® I'll make your life better.

® I'll encourage you to take risks, you’re an adult.

I'll protect you.
® I'll make you successtul. %é
185.  Each of these phrases mn messages raise red flags inappropriate usive conduct

—

towards minor children on Facebook. Even outside of a tratticking conte&t,é@%mmon sense dictates

that red tlags are raised when an adult male in his thirties tells a minoz;@w the age of consent “I

Q

love you” or “I think you are beautiful”. &

186.  Despite these well-known tacts and Facebook’s @@nmring of data, To date, Facebook
and Mark Zuckerberg have failed to take any reasonab%@@%s to mitigate the use of Facebook by
human trattickers who recruit and exploit children on @platform.

A.l.  Jane Doe’s entrapment on Inst ;%m

187.  Jane Doe was an Instagram @atﬁng in 2016 when she was 14 years old. Jane Doe
identified herself as a 14 year old user. O

@

Q‘cagram, Jane Doe was not required to link her account to a

Q.

188.  When signing up f
parents email. Moreover, no v% tion was required to ensure Jane Doe was over the age of 18.
. 462 : : ,
189.  Instagram d@ t require that parental settings be placed on Jane Doe’s account. For
instance, there was nog%tmg or tirewall that prevented users over the age of 18 from communicating
IS0
N

with Jane Doe wi (- parental consent.

190. @“ﬂs 1s despite the fact that Jane Doe at the age of 14, 1s well under the age of consent
in Texas which 1s 17 years old.

191.  While Jane Doe was 14 years old in 2016 she was friended by another Instagram user,

Akeem Whittield, a male in his late 30’s, more than double Jane Doe’s age.
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192. Instagram took no steps to verify the identity of this male. Moreover, Instagram did
not take any action to ensure that this male in his thirties could not communicate with minors.

193.  Instead, Instagram allowed this predator to communicate with Jane Doe unrestricted
trom 2016 to 2018. During the course of these two years, this predator began to rqz;nipulate and
“groom” Jane Doe into believing that he cared for her. @@&

)
194.  Whittield used several of the phrases used by trattickers when %ggng with Jane Doe
| | i
which should have raised red flags to Instagram. RN
o@

195.  During this entire time, Jane Doe was under the age @onsent in Texas. Instagram,
despite monitoring the post and messages for signs of hu@ tratticking failed to flag these
conversations or this interaction. @

B

196.  On May 3, 2018, Whittield convinced ]@e oe to leave her home and sneak out with

him. Immediately atter meeting Whittfield, Jane Do@mken to the Motel 6 at 2900 W. Sam Houston
0
Parkway in Houston, Texas. §J

197.  Jane Doe was posted on Bdckpage by her trafficker. Soon thereafter, she was raped by
johns seeking to sexually exploit ]a%@e, who was only 15 at the time.

198.  Jane Doe nor hel@nily had never been made aware of the dangers of sex traftickers

on Facebook. ©Q$

199.  Jane % or her family had never been made aware of the warning signs of sex
traftickers on Insg@.

200. (T date, Facebook has taken no reasonable steps to mitigate the use of Instagram by
sex trafﬁc@ or exploiters using its platform.

201.  Millions of minors like Jane Doe remain at risk every day when they simply log onto

Facebook.
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B. ALLEGATIONS REGARDING THE BACKPAGE DEFENDANTS

202. On April 6, 2018, the FBI seized the Backpage website and its aftiliated websites, and

arrested its founders and current owners:

203.  The seizure came on the heels of Preside%f rump’s anticipated signature of the Stop
Enabling Sex-Tratticking Act (SESTA). Congress @@ye Senate, in passing SESTA, both noted their
abhorrence of Backpage’s (and other Website@ as TER, RubMaps.com, ECCIC, and Craigslist’s)

misuse of the Communications Decency A@ﬁ his bill was passed in direct response to a United States

@

First Circuit Court of Appeals decisi at granted § 230 communication decency act immunity to
the Backpage website under stat@g% tederal law. The subsequent Senate Permanent Subcommittee
Investigation that found th@kpage website “knowingly concealed evidence of criminality by

systematically editing its@ult ads” that the Backpage website actually knew facilitated prostitution

QO

N
ortunately, classified sites like Backpage.com, Eros, Massage Troll,
@nd city guide have also become one of the primary channels of sex
@ tratticking...Some websites have gone beyond merely hosting
advertisements, however, and have purposely created platforms
designed to facilitate prostitution and sex trafficking....because of
protections provided to “interactive computer services” by the CDA,
it has been challenging to hold bad actor websites accountable
criminally (at the state level) and civilly.... In sum, Backpage had
engaged in a ruse, holding itself out to be a mere conduit, but in
fact actively engaged in content creation and purposely
concealing illegality in order to profit off of advertisements. There

& .
and child sex trafﬁc@a’g” SESTA (2017). SESTA itself states:
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has been no criminal investigation up until the Senate investigation to
uncover exactly what Backpage was doing, which 1s what this bill aims
to remedy.’

204.  'The bipartisan measure creates an exception to Section 230 of the Communications

Decency Act, and unequivocally allows victims of sex tratficking to sue websites tha(,t enable their
&
. Do ) )
205.  Even the Internet Association, which includes tech giants suq@s Amazon, Google,

<,

Yelp, Facebook, and Lyft are mortitied by the flourishing of human traflﬁ%mg on internet and has

abuse. 1d.

| | 6 S
placed their support behind SESTA.® As eloquently stated by CoStar@O:

As a technology company, we believe in, and have benefitted from, the growth
of the Internet. We understand that an unred Internet provides fertile
ground for the development of importantitiew and innovative business
models, and we will continue to strongly,d d that openness. But when we
see those driven by greed take advanta ¢ of that freedom by facilitating
underage sex trafficking, we cannot b%@nt

<

e

206.  Itis clear that American Public 1s @c% standing 1dly by while often the most vulnerable
members of our community, including min@ sold for sex online.

B.1. As a minor, Jane D(@was sexually exploited and trafficked through the
Backpage website. Q\@

207.  Jane Doe was sey exploited through the use of the Backpage website at only 15
years old. Jane Doe was caus@ any means, by her explotter, to prostitute herselt out and underwent
the worst type of sexual@loma‘aon and abuse to preform sexual acts on countless individuals who
sought criminal se @g@conduct trom a minor in exchange for a fee. Through The Backpage

Defendants’ kgowing use of advertisement sanitization techniques to masquerade advertisements

looking to@ually exploit minors as legal advertisements for escorts, Jane Doe was caused by any

5 1d. (emphasis added).

6 UNICEF, The Fight Against Online Child Sex: Trafficking, stips:/ /wwwonicefusacry/ stories /gheagainst-online-child-sex-
trafficking /33815, Jan. 11, 2018.
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means into human trafticking and the sexual exploitation while a minor and sutfered, as well as
continues to suffer, significant personal injuries and damages as a result.

B.2. Sex trafficking of minors has exploded due to the marketplace of sexual
exploitation created by the Backpage website.

208.  According to the United States Department of Homeland Security, @@016 human
tratticking and the sexual exploitation of minors generates billions of dollar@h year in illegal
proceeds, making it more profitable than any transnational crime except dr%@afﬁckmg

209.  While precise data concerning the black-market trade 1@@6 estimates are there were
as many as 27 million victims of human trafficking and the sexual &ploitation of minors worldwide
in 2013—including 4.5 million people trapped in sexual explon. Too often, the victims of sex
traftticking, including Jane Doe, are minors caused by am@gﬁs into prostitution.

210.  The United States Department of ]u@as reported that more than half of the sex-
trafticking victims are 17 years old or younger. In@&él, the National Center for Missing and Exploited
Children reported an 846% increase from 2(& 0 2015 in reports of suspected child sex trafficking—
an increase the organization found to be#directly correlated to the increased use of the internet to sell
children for sex.” With the help /@%ﬁne advertising, traffickers can maximize profits, evade law

N
enforcement detection, and maintain control of victims by transporting them quickly between

Q)
locations. @@Q

211.  Both @s and Houston have not escaped this horrific trend. Recent media reports
indicate that T@%m the second highest number of calls to the National Human Trafficking
Resources Géhter in the Nation. Moreover, as recent as 2015, Houston was found to have the highest
number of tratticking victims in the nation.

212.  Online advertising has transformed the commercial sex trade, and in the process has
contributed to the explosion of domestic sex trafficking. Sex tratficking previously took place (and

continues to through the aid of online advertising) on the streets, casinos, truck stops, and in other
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physical locations. Now, most child sex tratficking, including the tratticking of Jane Doe, occurred
online.

213.  The Backpage website 1s the leading online marketplace for human tratticking and the
sexual exploitation of minors and commercial sex, including human trafficking ap& the sexual
exploitation of minors. According to the United States Senate Permanent @committee on
Homeland Security and Government Affairs, Backpage 1s involved in 73%%Qf: aJil child tratticking
reports that the National Center for Missing and Exploited Children rece%% trom the general public
(excluding reports by Backpage itself). The National Association @t‘comeys General has aptly
described the Backpage website as a “hub” of “human trafﬁcking&f?ciaﬂy the tratticking of minors.”

214.  The Backpage Defendants do not deny their used for criminal activity, including
the sale of children for sex. As found by the United S&@Subcommmee Report, internal company
documents show that Backpage has long maintair@%practice of altering ads before publication by
deleting words, phrases, and images indicati&hﬂd sex trafficking, and other sex tratficking, as
well as “educating” users how to make illefabads for prostitution appear as legal ads for escorts.

215.  For example, on ]ul@% 11, Backpage co-tounder Larkin cautioned Backpage CEO
Ferrer against publicizing the Ba@age Detendants’ moderation practices, explaining that “we need
to stay away tfrom the very editing the posts, as you know.”

216. Backpa& d good reason to conceal its editing practices: Those practices served to
sanitize the contegt@}gfmumerable advertisements for illegal transactions, including those prostituting
out and trafﬁg@g Jane Doe—even as the Backpage Detendants represented to the public and the

courts tha@nerely hosted content others had created.

B.3. The Backpage Defendants’ ad sanitization process proves they knew of their
involvement in sex trafficking.

217.  This practice by the Backpage Defendants of systematically editing its adult ads to

conceal child human trafficking and the sexual exploitation of minors has been in effect for almost a
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decade. As early as 2008, the Backpage Defendants and their executives began instructing staff
responsible for screening ads (known as moderators) to edit the text of adult ads to conceal the true
nature of the underlying transaction.

218. By October 2010, the Backpage Defendants and their executives formal(iied a process
of both manual and automated deletion of incriminating words and phrases, é@rﬂy through a
teature called the “Strip Term from Ad Filter.” &J

219. At the direction of CEO Ferrer, the company prograznp%éw\ this electronic filter to
“strip”—that is, to delete—hundreds of words indicative of sex t \Cking the sex trafticking of
minors and prostitution from ads before their publication. @@@

220.  The terms that the Backpage Defendants ha tomatically deleted from ads before

ation include “Lolite” “teenaner” “cane” “vouns it il “teen” “freh”

publication include “Lolita,” “teenager,” “rape, your@ amber alert,” “little girl,” “teen,” “tresh,
“innocent,” and “school girl.” 0&\\%

221. When the user (such as Jane @g@tmfﬁcke@ submitted an adult ad containing one of

N

these “stripped” words, the Backpage Defendants’ Strip Term from Ad Filter would automatically
delete the discrete word and the re\@gﬁ of the ad would be published.

222, While the Strip @1 trom Ad Filter changed nothing about the true nature of the
advertised transaction or the 1 age of the person being sold for sex (such as Jane Doe, who was 15
years old) the filter W(;Kl crub the ads so they looked (but were not) “cleaner than ever.”

223. M{a\Qu Qditing entailed the deletion of language similar to the words and phrases that
the Strip Terr§rom Ad Filter automatically deleted—including terms indicative of the sexual
exploitationsand proposed sexual assault of minors, including Jane Doe. By The Backpage Detendants’

themselves estimated that by late 2010, they were editing “70 to 80% of ads” in the adult section,

whether manually or automatically.
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224, Along with its automatic Strip Term Filter and Manual Editing, The Backpage
Detendants also reprogrammed their electronic filters to coach human traftickers looking to exploit
minors using Backpage on how to post “clean” ads selling minors and other victims, including Jane
Doe, to be sexually assaulted. \Cé

225.  Initally, when a user attempted to post an ad with a forbidden w@\me user would
recetve an error message identifying the problematic word choice to “help”?@\;ﬁser, as Backpage
CEO Ferrer puts it. For example, a user advertising sex with a “teen” \%® get the error message

<,

“sorry, teen 1s a banned term.” By simply redrafting the ad, the use@ould be permitted to post a
sanitized version. @@@

226.  Backpage employed a similarly helptul error %age in its “age verification” process
of adult ads. In October 2011, Ferrer directed his tec@%gy consultant to create an error message
when a user supplied an age under 18 years. The r@s%e would appear informing the tratficker that
“Oops! Sorry, the ad poster must be over 18@@& age.” With a quick adjustment to the poster’s
age, the ad would post despite the fact thafthe advertisement was still that for the sexual exploitation
and sexual assault of a minor. o ©@

227.  In November 2@ The Backpage Defendants, concluded that the error message
method of sanitizing minor her sex tratticking advertisements on Backpage was 1netticient when
se\@as responsible for redratting the ad atter the error message. Therefore,

S \(,70
instead of havinE @ human tratficker or exploiter posting an advertisement edit the ad after

the customer themsel
submussion, THe Backpage Defendants ordered to implement a system to “strip out a term after the
customer @ﬂts the ad and before the ad appears in the moderation queue.” This meant that upon
the submission of an advertisement containing one of the banned words related to human trafticking
or the sexual exploitation of minors, the banned word would be automatically deleted from the

advertisement instantaneously before any moderator screening. After the term was automatically
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deleted due to the Strip Term from Ad Filter, the moderator would then be sent the advertisement
and given the ability to continue to fix any other signs indicative of the sexual of minors. The Strip
Term from Ad Filter concealed the illegal nature of countless ads, including those used to victimize
and traftic Jane Doe, and systematically deleted words indicative of child sex traffickin%gd the sexual

SN

exploitation of minors before the ads even reached moderators. @

)
228.  'This santtization process described above was purposeful on the part of the Backpage

<,

Detendants or was undertaken with the knowledge that its sanitization p%is was encouraging and
assisting human traftickers and exploiters to exploit minors and othe@ims, including Jane Doe.

229.  The Senate Subcommittee Report found the %age Detendants and Backpage
employees knew the adult section ads were for prostitution a@ t the moderators’ job was to sanitize
them. The Backpage Detendants also knew that adv@g@fs used its site extensively for child sex
tratticking. Despite this knowledge, the Backpa@%fendants refused to act in a reasonable and
responsible manner to these complaints—bu@gad used the sanitization process to avoid potential
criminal investigations and enhance sex tr@%qers’ ability to exploit minors while going undetected.

230.  Moreover, the Bacl%@ﬁ%efendants did not implement the sanitation process on an
ad hoc basis, but in a systematic@nner that demonstrated a clear company policy to help human
trafttickers avoid law enfot detection and continue the victimization and sexual assault of
minors, including ]ane%@ and other young women against their will.

oS0

231. Im@mber 2009, The Backpage Defendants and their executives prepared a training
session for théir)team of moderators on the sanitization process. The PowerPoint presentation
prepared @he sesston instructed moderators to fully implement the Adult Moderation pre-posting
review queue by January 1, 2010.

232, Most importantly, the presentation explained that “Terms and code words indicating

illegal activities require removal of ad or words. Backpage executives kept their word and formalized
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and tully implemented the company-wide sanitation process in early 2010. In April 2010, Ferrer CEO
of Backpage emailed a note to himself with the subject line “Adult clean up tasks,” Backpage
confirmed that as of April 2010, staff were “moderating ads on a 24/7 basis.” In a section of the note,
Backpage noted that “Ads with bad images or bad test [sic—text] will have the image rg;:rgoved or the

offending text removed.” In a section titled “Additional Steps,” Backpage said “text @puld be cleaned
)
Ky
o\@Q

233.  The Backpage Detendants did not just discuss ways to n%the sanitization process

up more as users become more creative.

of human traftficking and sexual exploitation of minor advertiseme@more effective, but actively
engaged in updating the word bank of terms to make the adul ion appear “cleaner than ever.”

For example, in a December 1, 2010, email addressed to B@@e moderators Padilla stated:

site, and the Strip Term from Ad Fil things are cleaner than ever
in the Adult section. §

§@

In an effort to strengthen tliejfilters even more and avoid the repetitive
task of manually remgying the same phrases every day, every
moderator starts m: @a list of phrases you manually remove on a

regular basis?
O

%

Included 1 r lists should be popular misspellings of previously
banned s that are still slipping by.

D

void unnecessary duplicates, 'm attaching a spreadsheet with the
ost current list of coded terms set to be stripped out.

Between everyone’s manual moderat1§0th in the queue and on the

23@ The spreadsheet attached to Padilla’s email indicates that the following words (among
others) were automatically deleted from adult ads by the Strip Term from Ad Filter betore ads were

published:

o Lolita (and 1ts misspelled variant, lollita)
. Teenage
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° Rape
° Young

235.  Moreover, multiple documents and communications from the Backpage Defendants
demonstrate the inclusion of these and other terms in the Strip Term from Ad Filter. Over the course

(
of the next several months, Backpage added additional words to the Strip Term &1 Ad Filter,

including: @)\

. Amber alert O&\Qj
e Litdegirl &
NS

° Teen

. Fresh @3@@
° Innocent @

° School Girl @@@

236. When a user submitted an adult ad Cont@ one of the above forbidden words, the
Backpage Detendants’ Strip Term from Ad Filter would immediately delete the discrete word and the
remainder of the ad would be published after mg%%ator review. Of course, the Strip Term from Ad
Filter changed nothing about the real age %§person being sold for sex or the real nature of the
advertised transaction. Nor was Backpag@Defendants’ goal to fix these things.

237. By July 2010, ﬂl/@_\@é&%page Defendants were praising moderation statt for their
editing efforts. Backpage Circu%%an agenda for a July 2010 meeting of The Backpage Defendants’
Phoenix statf and applau@@?odemtors tor their work on “adult content” and encouraging Backpage
staft to keep up the g@wotk. Backpage elaborated in an August 2010 email that Backpage currently

had a statt of 2 0%%erators working 24 /7 to remove any sex act pictures and other code words for

O

sex for mc@

B.4. The Backpage Defendants sanitized, instead of deleting, ads that sexually
exploited minors.

238.  For a bret period in 2010, the Backpage Defendants appeared to have second
thoughts about facilitating and encouraging human tratticking and the sexual exploitation of minors

through the sanitation of Adult Page advertisements. In September of 2010, in response to pressure
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trom Village Voice executives to “get the site as clean as possible,” Backpage “empower[ed]” Phoenix-
based moderators “to start deleting ads when the violations are extreme and repeated offenses.” On
September 4, 2010, when Craigslist, the company’s chiet competitor, shut down its entire adult section,
the Backpage Defendants recognized it was “an opportunity” and “[a]lso a time whqn we need to
make sure our content is not illegal due to expected public scrutiny” (note: not 1&@% obligation to
sexually exploited minors such as Jane Doe). The Backpage Defendants S@tlally responded by
expanding the list of forbidden terms that could trigger the complege %ﬁon of an entire ad—
whether by operation of an automated filter or by moderators. Despit@ally taking a step in the right
direction, the Backpage Defendants soon began to recognize the deletion of ads with illegal
content was bad for business. The Backpage Detendants e@%@d their rational that ads should be
sanitized instead of deleted to the company’s outside t@g&ogy consultant, DesertNet:
We are in the process of removing;; %nd pissing oft a lot of users who will

migrate elsewhere. I would like_t back to having our moderators remove
bad content in a post and the ing the post from being edited.

239.  'This more “consumer friefidly” approach chosen by The Backpage Defendants was
done in order to ensure that posts w, @ni‘dzed in a way that avoided law enforcement detection and
was used to “teach” the human@fﬁcker or exploiter what they did wrong. This methodical and
calculated decision made by@ @aekpage Defendants to focus all of its efforts on sanitizing instead
of removing advertise&gt? of human tratficking and sexual exploitation of minors was done solely
tor the Backpage p;@fgdants’ own tinancial gain and with complete disregard for the safety of victims,
including Jane @

2@ Backpage also programmed the Strip Term from Ad Filter to strip scores of words
indicative of prostitution and the sexual exploitation of minors from ads before publication. For ads
submitted to the section advertising escorts for hire, the filter deleted words describing every

imaginable sex act as well as common terms of the trade such as “full service,” “Pay 2 Play,” and “no
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limits.” In addition, the Backpage Defendants programmed the filter to edit obvious prostitution price
lists by deleting any time increments less than an hour (e.g. $50 for 15 minutes) and to strip references
to a website called “The Erotic Review” or “TER”—a prominent online review site for prostitution.

241.  The Backpage Defendants designed the Strip Term from Ad Fi](1£r to delete,
without a trace, hundreds of words and phrases indicative of prostitution fro@s before their
publication—cloaking those advertisements with the appearance of legﬁli\t;fjévhile concealing
their true intent. @

9

242. By February 2011, Backpage was boasting that the stri@t sanitization system “affects
almost every adult ad” on Backpage. The Backpage Detendants &inued to boast that it was “pretty
cool” to see how aggressively Backpage was using the strip o§>®ction to conceal the advertisements
true purpose—human trafticking and the sexual expl%%n of minors. The Backpage Defendants
and their executives continually praised the resu@thls extensive content-editing etfort: “[TThe
consensus 1s that we took a big step in t}l@bt direction” (by editing instead of deleting illegal
advertisements), The Backpage Defendanfstold Backpage executive Padilla, and that the “content
looks great” and The Backpage De@@@@%ts should keep their goal to “tame the content down even
turther while keeping good cont@and users.”

243.  The Backp@%ef@ﬂdmm’ internal company communications demonstrate the
Backpage Defendants\@ their executives’ actual knowledge that the purpose of Backpage’s
systematic editin @to sanitize prostitution and sexual exploitation of minors advertisements to
avoid State and Daw Enforcement repercussions against Backpage for encouraging and promoting
human tra*@dng as well as the sexual assault and sexual exploitation of minors. As explained in an
October 10, 2010 Backpage internal email from Padilla to Backpage moderators regarding Backpage’s

sanitation of adult ads: “it’s the language in the ads that 1s really killing us with the Attorneys General.”

Similarly, The Backpage Detendants explained the need for a special “Clean Up” of Backpage’s adult
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section in advance of a day on which he expected the “Attorney General investigators to be browsing
for escorts.”

B.5. The Backpage Defendants approved Backpage’s facilitation of the sex
trafficking of minors, including Jane Doe.

244.  The Backpage Defendants personally directed and approved the a%fﬁion of new
words to the Strip Term from Ad Filter related to the trafficking and prostitutio@nderage victims.
For example, The Backpage Defendants told Padilla in a November 17, @ email that the word
“lolita” 1s code for under aged girl [sic]. A similar understanding led T @kpage Detendants to add
the words “daddy” and “little girl” to the Strip Term from Ad Fih@’@ In February 2011, CNN ran a
story about a 13-year-old girl named Selena who was sold for n Backpage. The report noted that
“suspect ads with taglines such as ‘Daddy’s Little Girl’ %;Qmmon on the Backpage website. The
Backpage Detendants remedy instead of removingothi%@ntent trom Backpage was to email the CNN
story to Padilla and instruct him to add “daddy” and “little gitl” to the strip out filter.

245.  Similarly, in a June 7, 201;& ail, The Backpage Defendants told a Texas law
enforcement oftficial that a word found @ne Backpage ad amber alert is “either a horrible marketing
ploy or some kind of bizarrﬂ@@ﬁcode word for an under aged person.” The Backpage
Detendants told the Texas offi \I\‘Eﬁat he would torbid the phrase (not remove the advertisements)—
without explaining that, @@9 the Backpage Defendants’ operations, this meant the word would be
automatically deleted %ﬂv advertisements to conceal their true nature. The Backpage Defendants
torwarded this @@ chain to Padilla and instructed Backpage employees to add “amber alert” to the
automatic @&ut tilter. A June 11, 2012, version of the filter word list indicates that “amber alert”
was indeed automatically deleted by the Strip Term from Ad Filter before the advertisement reached

moderators. In short, The Backpage Defendants added such terms to the Strip Term from Ad Filter

with full awareness of their implications for child sexual exploitation.
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246.  'These actions by The Backpage Defendants included personally ensuring that known
sex traftickers’ accounts were not blocked on Backpage and that sex trattickers could post on
Backpage with impunity and without recourse from Backpage. For example, Backpage locked the
account of “Urban Pimp” for posting numerous ads for sex. When his ads were tempogririly blocked,
Urban Pimp complained to the Backpage Defendants that his advertisements fonL\@z were blocked
and that he was trying to post advertisements for sex in 50 cities all across théég[}ﬁted States. Rather
than report Urban Pimp to law enforcement or ban Urban Pimp frogn%xkpage, Ferrer, CEO of
Backpage advised Urban Pimp that he had unlocked his account and@f his account did not work
“email me back direct.” @@@

247.  As a matter of policy, the Backpage De%@ts moreover chose to err against
reporting potential child sexual exploitation in favor o@@ning its customer base and avoiding law
enforcement review of the Backpage Defendants’%ﬁ%ns. For example, in June 2012, the Backpage
Detendants instructed its outsourced third$ moderators only to delete suspected child-sex
advertisements “IF YOU REALLY VERY SURE THE PERSON IS UNDERAGE.” In a
similar email, a Backpage supewis%@%ucted internal moderation staff: “Young ads do not get
deleted unless they are clearl;@hild.” Backpage supervisors not only encouraged non-deletion
of ads involving the sexual loitation of minors, but actively instructed moderators not to report
advertisements explo{‘%@ﬂdfen to the National Center for Missing and Exploited Children. For
example, in an eg%%l}@xchange dated July 11, 2013, Vaught, a Backpage supervisor, instructed a
moderator mm@e “probably would not have reported” the advertisement despite the fact that the
woman in@ ad looked drugged, underage, and had bruises. In chastising the moderator for her
decision, Vaught noted that “these are the kind of reports the cops question us about” and that while

she finds ads “like this” (with clear signs of abuse and tratficking) she does not typically send them to

the National Center for Missing and Exploited Children.
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B.6. The Backpage Defendants ordered employees not to delete ads that clearly
exploited minor victims of human trafficking.

248.  After an advertisement had already been through the Strip Term from Ad Filter and
passed to moderators, the Backpage Defendants implicitly and explicitly prevented moderators to
reject entire ads due to indications of prostitution, child prostitution, and hu1§;ﬁb tratticking,
Documents from the Backpage Defendants indicate that the company permitted@erators to delete
only a de minimis share of adult ads in their entirety. In January 2011, T@Ckpage Defendants
estimated that about five adult sex for money postings are removed out @ery 1,000—which equates
to only five percent of advertisements that promote prostitution as@sgll as human trafficking and the
sexual exploitation of minors being removed from Backpage @@%e Backpage Defendants. This low
removal rate of advertisements promoting human traff@ and the sexual exploitation of minors
was by design. For example, on October 24, 20010%@&113 emailed the supervisor of Backpage’s
contract moderators to inform her of the edit o&elete policy. The email subject line read “your
crew can edit” and went: C&

[Your team]| should stopPailing ads and begin editing ... as long as your crew

1s editing and not re ihe the ad entirely, we shouldn't’ upset too many users.
g z%% g ¥y P y

Your crew has p ion to edit out text violations and images and then
approve the ad. @

249.  In editing ad@«@ements that clearly advertised the sexual exploitation of minors and
human tratficking, mode@rs were instructed by the Backpage Defendants to systematically remove
words indicative o %@inahty before publishing an ad (assuming that the ad still appeared criminal
after making 1 \ough the Strip Word Filter). As stated by Backpage Employee A in the Senate

&
Subcomm@ Report who worked as a Backpage moderator from 2009 through 2015, the
moderator’s goal was to remove key phrases that made the ad sound like a prostitute ad rather than
an escort ad, dancing around the legality of the ad. Backpage Employee A explained the Backpage
Defendants wanted everyone to use the term “escort,” even though the individuals placing

the ads were clearly prostitutes. Therefore, the Backpage Defendants were systematically through
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both explicit and convert means helping its users turn an intended illegal advertisement for human
traftticking or the sexual exploitation of a minor into a seemingly legal escort advertisement—all while
concealing the users’ true intent.

250.  Testimony under oath by former Backpage moderator Adam Padil}a%, brother of
Backpage executive Andrew Padilla, tracks Backpage Employee A’s account. In&@&ugust 2, 2016
deposition, Adam Padilla testitied that deleting ads for illegal conduct, rathégg)an editing out the

indicia of illegality to provide a fagade of legality, would have cut into CO\%@T profits:
N

to run Hye on
together was bad
cnow, make i
that it could still

Ar My responsibility was to meke the ads o
the site, becguse having o get rid of the ad

for business, And s¢ you would want to, @»ﬁ
take put any of the bad stuff in the @{3

PUX... Q
& When vou say that you xﬁewe®§' e iob responsibility to be
to take out the bad stufl in ads)youre relerring to what we

discussed earlier with regard 4o images that suggested that the
ad was advertising monsy f&m ar content that sugpested the
ad was for an advertisementdor money for sex, correct?

A That iz exactly cs@%‘

N/

251.  Padilla furthégcﬁtiﬁed that moderators even edited live ads that were reported for
“Inappropriate Conten@y users. According to Padilla, if moderators saw an ad that had
inappropriate corét@% at suggested sex for money or images that suggested sex for money, they

N
would remove offending language and repost the ad. This was ordered by the Backpage
N
Defendan@espite it being “common knowledge” that removing sex for money language before

posting does not change the illegal nature of the advertised transaction.
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A {it would be pretty much common knowiedge that s still
going to ran. 8o 8 person is still going to .. do what they
wanted to do, regardiess.

& And do you agres with me i you removed language from an
ad that batantly sells—or says that "Im willing to have sex @%
with vou for money,” snd then vou pest the remainder, y&aa\@
know as the person whe edifed the ad, that the ad is someche)
who is tryving to sell sex for money, coreact? . 69
Q)
BN

252.  Not only did the Backpage Defendants prégent moderators from deleting
advertisements, but the Backpage Defendants moderators %ves used Backpage for prostitution
services. For example, Backpage Employee C explained@ at least one of her coworkers contacted
and visited prostitutes using Backpage ads and tc@ colleagues about the encounters. Similarly,
Backpage Employee A related that some Bac@modemtots visited massage parlors that advertised
on Backpage. Given the clear company p@licy and corporate culture of Backpage, those employees
who felt that the corporate policy t%%@@mge and assist users to disguise their human tratficking and
sexual exploitation of minor ads @e wrong did not voice their concerns out of fear for retaliation.

253.  Although th(%@%page Detendants’ role in facilitating human trafticking as well as the
sexual exploitation of@rs was apparent to its employees, company management reprimanded
employees who rrgi@}gzrolahzed this in writing. On October 8, 2010, Padilla and a Backpage moderator
made that pot ar by ordering moderators not to leave notes in user accounts, even those who are
long time @—of—use violators. Specifically, Padilla states in the October 8, 2010 email:

Backpage and you in particular, cannot determine if any user on the
site 1n [sic] involved with prostitution. Leaving notes on our site that
imply that we’re aware of prostitution, or in any position to define it,
is enough to lose your job over. There was not one mention of

prostitution in the power point presentation. That was a presentation
designed to create a standard for what images are allowed and not
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allowed on the site. If you need a definition of “prostitution” get a
dictionary. Backpage and you are in no position to re-define it.

This 1sn’t open for discussion. If you don't’ agree with what 'm saying
completely, you need to find another job.

254.  InJanuary 2013, a moderator copied similar notes into an email to a supecrvis or: “Could

not delete ad. An escort ad suggested that they don't want a non GFE so 1 aﬁ@ﬂng they are

@
@

255.  After an apparent telephone conversation, the moderat@@yrote the supervisor to

promote [sic] prostitution”.

“apologize” saying that she had to remove the offending picture ann't want to lose the notes.”
The supervisor suggested that the moderator communicate in Gchdfwhile another supervisor stressed
via email that the moderator follow the protocol and not go §@etaﬂed explanation. These practices
have continued as recently as August 2016, when Bacl@g? moderation supervisor Vaught requested
that contract moderators not use the phrase prom@sex, but should instead say “adult ad.”

256.  Despite these admonitions to &atots by the Backpage Detendants, as well as their
executives and supervisors, the language O@Jlt ads (both edited and unedited) leave little doubt that
the underlying transactions involv @rnan trafticking as well as the sexual assault and sexual
exploitation of minors. For exa )1n a March 2016 internal email, Backpage moderator supervisors
were reminded that the foll@@% terms were being wrongfully removed from ads, including: PSE
(Porn Star Expenence&@n Star, Full Pleasure, Full Satistaction, Full Hour, Quickie (even with a
price accornpanyln{}i@term) and GFE—which stands for girlfriend experience—a code word for
prostitution. @@

B@ The Backpage Defendants’ ownership structure is designed to hide the
Backpage website’s true ownership through the use of shell companies.

257. By 2012, Village Voice Media Holdings changed to Medalist Holdings, LL.C, a privately
held Delaware entity owned by Lacey, Larkin, Scott Spear, Brunst, and two of Larkin’s children. A

February 2015 Agreement and Plan of Recapitalization for Medalist stated that Larkin served as CEO
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of the company, and Larkin and Lacey retained 42.76% and 45.12% of Medalist shares, respectively.
Brunst, who served as CFO, owned 5.67% of the company and Spears owned 4.09%.

258. At the time, Medalist was Backpage’s ultimate corporate parent—tive shell companies
removed. Medalist owned Leeward Holdings, which owned Dartmoor Holdings, LLC,CXhiCh owned

IC Holdings, LLC, which owned Backpage. According to Backpage’s tax account&@edalist and all

)
its subsidiaries filed a single corporate tax return. In addition, Backpage had a $ervice agreement with
<

another of Medalist’s ultimate subsidiaries, Website Technologies, L% under which Website

S
Technologies preformed most of Backpage’s outward-facing opera@s. Prior to its sale in 2014,

below 1s a chart of Backpage’s corporate structure. @@

Backpage for $(§@§nﬂlion to a Dutch corporation. The Backpage Defendants have long sought to
obscure th@@ltity of the purchaser. According to a contemporaneous report in the Dallas Business
Journal, the “purchasing company’s name was not disclosed, pending regulatory filings in the European
Union.” When questioned about the sale in a June 19, 2015 interview, The Backpage Defendants’

General Counsel, Elizabeth McDougall, claimed she had no information about the transaction except
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that Backpage had been sold to a Dutch entity. McDougall added that she did not even know the
name of the new holding company.

260.  In fact, the purchaser was McDougall’s boss, CEO Ferrer. The December 2014 Letter
of Intent listed the buyer as UGC Tech Group, a Dutch partnership headed by Ferrer. ;Fhe seller was
defendant Camarillo Holdings. The transaction was styled as a sale of the rnem@%np interest in

)

Defendant Dartmoor Holdings, another shell limited liability corporation that &wned Backpage, along

with Website Technologies, LLC. The signatories on the Letter of In‘ﬁ%\vere Brunst, named as

N\
“CFO” of Camarillo Holdings, and Ferrer, acting as “Director” of U@F ech Group The sale was to
be financed with a five-year loan at 7% interest from Camarill ldings to UGC Tech Group for
the full amount of the $600 million purchase price. A consul @g@ﬁrm engaged by Medalist concluded,
however, that the sale was not an arms-length transac@oqoyand instead was infected by self-dealing,
Rather than an arms-length sale, Lacey and Lark@ned Ferrer, as Backpage CEO, hundreds of
millions of dollars in an entirely seller—ﬁn$ employee buyout. Under the Letter of Intent,
moreover, Lacey and Larkin retained significant financial and operational control over Backpage. The
pair, for example, are entitled to a\@‘@ed loan repayments, earn-outs on future protfits, and a 30%
participation in any future sale o@ company in excess of the purchase price. Moreover, Larkin and
Lacey retained a security t over all Backpage assets, all membership and stock interest in
Backpage, and all Back&v bank accounts.

261. Fgré}ﬁ?nore, the Letter of Intent subjects Ferrer to significant restrictions on his
management 9@16 company until the loan 1s repaid. Ferrer cannot sell Backpage, assign the loan to
another b@wen or even change accountants or outside counsel without approval from Lacey and
Larkin. The sale was conditional on Ferrer providing a “five-year business plan satisfactory to the

Seller in its sole and absolute discretion.” Ferrer, moreover, also committed to submit to Lacey and

Larkin for approval an annual budget, monthly and quarterly balance sheets, and annual audited
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tinancial statements. Ferrer also made covenants to give Lacey and Larkin electronic access to The
Backpage Detendant’s bank accounts and full access to The Backpage Detendant’s books and records.
In addition, Ferrer could not, without approval, change the company’s organizational structure,

salaries, banking relationships, or place of domicile. Moreover, according to a loan agrﬁeement later

N

executed in connection with the sale, Ferrer could not engage in any line of businég§other than the

@)

business engaged in on the date of the sale. 69

o , N
262.  Recent reports confirm the significant level of operations %ol—as well as financial

<,

S

interest—ILacey and Larkin retain over Backpage. The declaration orting the September 2016
California arrest warrants for Lacey, Larking, and Ferrer, for exa@@j@smte that “while Ferrer currently
runs the day to day operations for Backpage, he and other h@el personnel in Backpage’s structure
report regularly to Larkin and Lacey. According to the é@faﬁon, moreover, Lacey and Larking also
“regularly receive bonuses from Backpage bank a@%& For instance, in September of 2014, Lacey

0
and Larkin each recetved a $10 million bonus@ﬁerefore, it is undeniable that Lacey and Larkin from

2014-2015 played a significant role in T}@%ackpage Detendants actions and continue to have a

@)

significant stake in Backpage’s ope%@d@.
B.8. Backpage is an@r ego of The Backpage Defendants and Ferrer Did Retain

any Serious CQQQE@UOI.

263.  The sale @@mplated in the December 29, 2014 Letter of Intent was executed in a
)
series of transactior1§<7§April 22, 2015 for a total purchase price of $603 million. With the help of a
X
consultant calle@@@ Corpag Group, a fiduciary and trust company based in Curacoa, Ferrer actually
© . . . .
created UV@@UGS to serve as the direct buyers of Backpage domestic and foreign operations,
respectively. Atlantische Bedrijven (a partnership that purchased Backpage’s U.S. Operations) and

UGC Tech Group (a partnership that purchased Backpage’s foreign operations). Both of these

companies are owned, operated, controlled, and managed by Ferrer, through five Delaware-based
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limited liability companies—Detendants Amstel River Holdings, Lupine Holdings, Kickapoo River
Investments, CF Holdings GP, and CF Acquisitions.

264.  Atlantisch Bedrijven bought Backpage’s domestic operations for $526 million by
purchasing the assets of Dartmoor Holdings (one of Backpage’s shell limited liabili\pécorporation
parents) from Defendant Vermillion Holdings, LLC, which also loaned mo@to Atlantische

)

Bedrijven for the purchase. As a consequence, Atlantische Bedrijven as of today owns Backpage and

Website Technologies, among other entities. For the sale of Backpage’s fo%ﬁgn operations, the parties
executed a similar series of transactions, involving slightly ditferent @orate entities on the buyer’s
side, for a purchase price of approximately $77 million. For th@poses of these transactions, the
buyer and borrower was UGC Tech Group, whose sole @%l partner was CF Holdings, GP a
@
Delaware-based limited liability corporation owned an@g@rated by Ferrer, the managing member.
265.  According to a tax partner at a co@g tirm engaged on Backpage-related matters,
0
this unusual structure—involving multiple la@ holding companies, both domestic and foreign—
provide no tax benefit to The Backpage Défendants. In fact, all profits within the corporate structure
tlow up to the U.S. based Amstel Ri b Idings (of which Ferrer 1s the only member) for tax purposes
and all Dutch entities are ignore@mnst confirmed n an email to the consulting firm, obtained by
the United States Subcom investigating The Backpage Defendants’ long history of human
traftticking, that Atlant@edtiiven 1s subject to United State tax on its earnings and serves as nothing
more than a “pasg @ugh” entity owned by Ferrer, a United States citizen.

C. Am@ ONS REGARDING G6 HOSPITALITY, LL.C

Cﬁ@ Human trafficking and the sexual exploitation of minors is a rampant, well-
known problem in the hotel industry.

266.  According to the Polaris Project, one of the most commonly reported venues for sex
tratticking to the National Human Tratficking Hotline is hotels and motels. It has long been

recognized that exploiters and traffickers use hotel and motel rooms when setting up “dates” between
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victims of sex tratficking and those individuals purchasing sex. Traftickers have long capitalized on
the hotel industry’s refusal to adopt companywide anti-tratticking policies, train staft on what to look
tor and how to respond, establish a safe and secure reporting mechanism, as well as the seclusion and
privacy of hotel rooms. As aptly stated in a publication by Cornell University on t& issue, “the
hospitality industry 1s undoubtedly involved in the sex traftticking industry...and\@efore have an
inherent responsibility to deter the crime and can be liable for failing to do so@écording to a 2012
BEST study, 63% of trafficking incidents happen in hotels, ranging from%xry to economy, with the
N
majority of victims being children. The ease of access and anonyr@ of hotels coupled with the
internet websites like Backpage has led to an explosion in chil ual exploitation nationwide and
particularly in Houston. Q&@
o 2O .

267.  In response to this horrific trend in t@ tel industry, several industry leaders and
municipalities, including the City of Baltimore a@zt@ of Connecticut, now require mandatory
training on how to recognize and respond to @@gm of human tratficking and the sexual exploitation
of minors. In spotting signs of human trafficking and the sexual exploitation of minors, such as paying
for a room with cash or a pre—pai%@it card, another guest lingering outside the room for long
periods of time, several guests C@ﬂg and going from the hotel without checking into a room, and
minor children paying for 06)-“-; a responsible hotel 1s able to train staft that can mitigate and prevent
human tratticking anc/l%vexual exploitation of minors from occurring on their premise.

268. Tb@r@iment is re-atfirmed by the United States Department of Homeland Security’s
Blue Campai%@) end human tratficking. In a recent Blue Campaign bulletin, the Department of
Homelan urity outlines that tratfickers have long used the hotel industry as a hotbed tor human

tratticking and has recommended policies and procedures that the industry can take to help prevent

human tratticking and the sexual exploitation of minors.
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C.2. Jane Doe was repeatedly exploited at G6 Hospitality, LLC’s Motel 6.

269. From May 3 to May 12 2018 Jane Doe was repeatedly sexually exploited at G6
Hospitality LLC’s Motel 6 at 2900 W Sam Houston Parkway Houston, Texas.

270.  This was done with the assistance of G6 Hospitality employees. For, ixample, the
manager at the subject Motel 6 helped facilitate the tratficking of Jane Doe and at@ed to hide the
tact that Jane Doe was at the subject property from family members and law eg&f;\)rjg:ement.

271.  Itwas not until the heroic efforts of a desk clerk who notﬁ@ the proper people that
Jane Doe was at the subject Motel 6 that law enforcement was able tte and rescue Jane Doe.

272.  Despite actual knowledge by Motel 6 manager employees that Jane Doe was
being sexually exploited at the property, Motel 6 failed %@% any action to prevent the sexual
exploitation of Jane Doe, including but not limited to@;tacting the authorities as well as taking
reasonable steps to prevent human tratticking at @Dject Motel 6 location.

273.  This 1s not the first case invo@@uman tratticking of minors at a Motel 6 location.
The following other similar incidents that(Jane Doe is aware of at this time without the benefit of
discovery from G6 have occurred a O<{?@§%G6 properties:

o Trafﬁcki@f a 15 year old girl at 19606 Cy Presswood Court Spring, Texas

o Tra@ng of a 17-year-old girl at Albuquerque Midtown #9015

)
° %ra ticking of young woman at 2327 Texas Avenue College Station, Texas
S \/(,70
%&@9 Tratticking of minor 16 year old girl at 6301 Interstate Highway 37 Corpus
®© Christt Texas

. Tratticking of minor 16 year old gitl at 8205 South Padre Island Drive Corpus

Christi, Texas.
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274.  This systematic failure by G6 lead to Jane Doe’s continued sexual exploitation and

sexual assault while G6 Hospitality turned a blind eye to the plague of human trafticking and the sexual

exploitation of minors at their location.

275.  Upon information and belief, this was done to maximize profits by:

a.

(
&
Reducing the cost of training employees and managers of h@ spot the signs

of human trafticking and the sexual exploitation of min@ d what steps to

ake; D
t . éé?

Not refusing room rentals in order to fill vacant t‘?@ms, even if those rentals
were to minors who were being exploited by @&afﬁckem, including Jane

Doe;
9

Lowering security costs by not having prépgr security measures, including a
CLEET certitied security guard to help ent human tratficking at the hotel

location; and §

Cutting down on the cost of emplgying lawyers to properly respond to law

enforcement subpoenas reque security footage and other information to
assist in the prosecution of: n traffickers.
CAUSES OF ACTION AGAI 'ACEBOOK D/B/A INSTAGRAM

D. FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION—NEG%ENCE

276.  Jane Doe incorporates toregoing allegation.
S
277.  Asauseronitsw , Instagram owed a duty to Jane Doe to warn her of the known
N

dangers of grooming and rec@'&yent on Instagram by sex tratfickers.

278. Instagra owed a duty to Jane Doe to use reasonable care in verifying users

identities on Instag@@s well as placing reasonable safeguards on conversations and friend requests

N
between users the age of 18 and those over the age of 18.

27@ he danger sex tratfickers posed to users such as Jane Doe was known to Facebook.

280.  Facebook failed to exercise this duty and was negligent in one or more of the tollowing,

non-exclusive particulars:

a.

b.

Failure to warn of the dangers of grooming;

Failure to warn of the dangers of recruitment;
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C. Failure to implement awareness campaigns or safeguards to ensure that users,
including minors, were aware of sex traffickers using its website;

d. Failure to implement any other meaningful procedure to ensure its users were
adequately warned of the dangers posed by sex tratfickers;

e. Failing to place proper verification policies in place that would prevent minors
and adults from communicating without parental consent; an%b

t. Failure to exercise ordinary care as a reasonably pmder@nson would have
ST W)
done under the same or similar circumstances. N

281.  Fach of Facebook’s negligent acts and omissions, singularl@ollectively, constituted
negligence and proximately caused legal injuries to Jane Doe. @Q@
E. SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION—GROSS NEGLIGENCE @5@

282.  Jane Doe incorporates each foregoing allegatﬁ

283.  Facebook’s acts and omissions Constitut@z")ss neglect.

284.  Viewed objectively from the stan@ of Facebook at the time of the incident,
Facebook’s acts and omissions involved an @e degree of risk, considering the probability and
magnitude of the potential harm to Jane Dege:

285.  As a result of Faceb@@gross neglect, Jane Doe was exposed to and did sustain

s i «§
serious njury. @

286.  Facebook’s g@%iegligence directly and proximately caused Jane Doe’s injuries.

287. Exempla@amages are warranted for Facebook’s gross negligence.

F.  THIRD cAgfg%F ACTION—CPRC § 98.002

288. @Doe incorporates each foregoing allegation.

289. QEQ.C}] of Facebook’s negligent acts and omissions, singularly or collectively, constituted
negligence and proximately violate Texas Civil Practice and Remedies Code § 98.002.

290.  Facebook had a duty not to knowingly benetit from trafticking of persons, including

Jane Doe.
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291.

including by:

292.

Facebook breached this duty by knowingly facilitating the sex tratticking of Jane Doe,

Increasing profits by not using advertising space for public service
announcements regarding the dangers of entrapment, grooming, and
recruiting methods used by sex traftickers on Instagram; \Cé

Increasing profit margins due to lower operations cost o%@ implementing
mandatory public service announcements for those who @ p for Facebook
regarding the dangers of entrapment and grooming usa\iﬁ y sex traffickers on
Instagram; 0\@2
&

Increasing profit margins due to lower operation§@ost by not having to hire
human trafficking experts to coordinate Fook’s awareness campaign
regarding the dangers of entrapment and gregming used by sex tratfickers on

Instagram; &)
@

Rasing advertising fees by extending@nser base” to include sex traffickers

by not engaging in a public servic eness campaign regarding the dangers
of entrapment and grooming useddy sex traffickers on Instagram;

<&

Increasing profit margins dﬁ%y lower operation cost by not implementing
safeguards requiring veriﬁ&%;?&m of the identity of all user’s on Instagram;
0

Increasing profit a@ as a result of continued customer loyalty and
theretore increaseder” numbers used to extract higher advertiser fees by
creating a breedi@ ound for sex traftickers to stalk and entrap victims.

e

Facebook has rece %%%nancial benetits as a result of these acts and omissions by

continuing to turn a blind eye tq haman trafficking and the sexual exploitation of minors.

293.  FEachof Fac@%k’s negligent acts and omissions, singularly or collectively, constituted

)
violations of Texas Ciﬁ@c‘dce and Remedies Code § 98.002.

SES OF ACTION AGAINST THE BACKPAGE DEFENDANTS

A. FIRS@SE OF ACTION—TCPRC 98

294

295.

Jane Doe incorporates each foregoing allegation.

The Backpage Defendants’ acts, omissions, and commissions, taken separately and/or

together outlined above constitute a violation of Texas Civil Practice and Remedies Code § 98.002.
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Specitically, The Backpage Detendants had a duty not to knowingly benefit from trafticking of

persons, including Jane Doe.

296.

At all relevant times, The Backpage Defendants breached this duty by knowingly

participating in the facilitation of tratficking minors, including Jane Doe, by acts %&ci omissions

including, but not limited to: \@2)

S

SN

_
Accepting advertising fees from the Backpage website from human traffickers,
including Jane Dog’s trafficker, despite actual and/ Eonstructive knowledge
that those advertisements were for illegal hum&afﬁcking prostitution,

and/or sexual exploitation of minors; NG

Designing and implementing the Strip Te om Ad Filter to automatically
sanitize advertisements intended to pro human tratficking, prostitution,

and/or the sexual exploitation of min A an effort to maximize advertising
revenue, customer satisfaction, and @aw enforcement detection of illegal
acts; \

@

Designing and implementin @ order to maximize revenue, a manual

moderation system intend sanitize posted content advertising human
tratticking, prostitution, andor the sexual exploitation of minors to give those
ads the appearance o oting legal escort services as opposed to illegal

services; Q&

Implementing corporate policy to maximize revenue of sanitizing
advertisemengs@@vmoting human trafficking, prostitution, and/or sexual
exploitatio inors instead of removing those advertisements from the
Backpage@e site or reporting those advertisements to the proper law
enforce%ent ofticers;

E;@%ly implementing a corporate policy in order to maximize profit tfrom

dult section of the Backpage website that discouraged moderators and
%gnployees of Backpage from contacting the authorities and/or advocacy
oups when advertisements on the Backpage website clearly promoted

\
Q&\@j human trafficking, prostitution, and/or sexual exploitation of minors;

Knowingly refusing to pull down advertisements (after Backpage had
internally sanitized the ad either manually or with the use of the Strip Term
from Ad Filter) that clearly demonstrated minors were being exploited and
trafficked for sex; and

Knowingly refusing to pull down advertisements after reports and/or
complaints that the advertisement was being used to exploit a minor.
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297.  As described throughout this petition and above, the Backpage Defendants received
substantial financial benefits as a result of these acts and/or omissions. Moreover, the Backpage
Detendants received a direct financial benefit of the advertising fee paid by Jane Doe’s tratticker on

the Backpage website, sexually exploiting Jane Doe while she was a minor. These acts, omissions,

=

%

and/or commissions were the producing, but for, and proximate cause of ]ane@%s injuries and
damages. Therefore, the Backpage Defendants are in violation of Texas C1v11§&yact1ce and Remedies
Code § 98.002. @

B. SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION—NEGLIGENCE @

298.  Jane Doe incorporates each foregoing allegation@@

299.  The Backpage Defendants had a duty of ¢ <<@operate the Backpage website in a
manner that did not sexually exploit minor children, inc aing Jane Doe. Moreover, the Backpage
Detendants had a duty of care to take reasonable s@% protect the foreseeable victims of the danger
created by their acts and omissions, 1nc1ud1n@> danger created by their online marketplace for sex
trafficking and their actions in perpetuating that marketplace by helping sex traffickers sanitize ads to
avoid law enforcement detection an, Q@t their ads.

300.  The Backpage D@daﬂts breached the foregoing duties because they knew, or should
have known, that adults Wor@s sex tratfickers were using their website to post advertisements of
minor children for se&@luding such advertisements of Jane Doe. Despite this knowledge, the
Backpage Defendoz@{%ok no steps to protect those children, including Jane Doe.

301. @ a direct and proximate result of the Backpage Defendants’ wrongful acts and
omlss1ons§§e Doe suftered, and continues to sutter, severe injuries and damages including, but not
limited to:

a. Past and future conscious physical pain and mental anguish;

b. Past and future medical expenses, including the expenses that in reasonable
probability will be incurred in the future; and
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C. Past and future pain and suttfering,
C. THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION—GROSS NEGLIGENCE

302.  Jane Doe incorporates each foregoing allegation.

303.  Jane Doe will show that the acts and/or omissions of the Backpage Defendants
constitute gross negligence. The Backpage Defendants acted with willtul, Wan&éisregard both
before and at the time of the incidents in question, given the extreme degree ¥ of potential harm

«O
to Jane Doe and others, of which the Backpage Defendants were aware. R&plt@ this knowledge, the
Backpage Defendants proceeded with the acts and omissions d@ed above with conscious
indifference to the rights, satety, or weltare of others, including]an@oe. Accordingly, Jane Doe seeks
an award of exemplary damages against the Backpage Defe@
D. FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION—AIDING AND AB ING

304.  Jane Doe incorporates each foregoi@egation.

305. By the course of conduct, acts@@missions alleged herein, the Backpage Defendants
intentionally aided and abetted, by assisﬁr@nd participating with, and by assisting or encouraging
each other, as well as the other Defegl, to commit the tortious result—including, but not limited

N
to, violation of Texas Civil Pre & Remedies Code § 98.002, negligence, outrage, and gross
negligence. @

306.  Bythe CC@@ of conduct, acts, and omissions alleged herein, the Backpage Detendants
also intentionally a1@>nd abetted, by assisting and participating with and by assisting or encouraging
each other, as ]ane Doe’s tratticker, in the commitment of the tortious acts between themselves
and along@h each other Defendant.

307.  With respect to assisting or encouraging, the Backpage Defendants’ tortious acts, when
viewed individually and separate apart from each other and the other Defendants and Jane Doe’s
traftticker, were a breach of duty to Jane Doe and a substantial factor in causing the tortious activity

alleged herein.
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308.  Moreover, each of the Backpage Detendants (a) had knowledge that each member of
the Backpage Defendants and Jane Doe’s tratficker’s conduct constituted a tort; (b) had the intent to
assist the other Backpage Defendants and Jane Doe’s tratficker in commutting a tort; (c) gave the other
Backpage Defendants and Jane Doe’s trafficker assistance or encouragement; and (d), &ssistance by
the Backpage Defendants and Jane Doe tratticker’s torts were substantial factors i&@hsing the tort.

)

309.  With respect to assisting and participating, Jane Doe’s tratticker’s tortious result (a)

<,

<,

N
Detendants in accomplishing the tortious result; (b) the Backpage De@ants’ own conduct, separate

the Backpage Defendants provided substantial assistance to Jane Do@afﬁcker and the other
trom Jane Doe’s trafticker and the other Defendants’ conduct, breach of duty to Jane Doe; and
(c) the Backpage Defendants’ participation was a substanu@;%r in causing the tortious result.

310.  Jane Doe, therefore, seeks damages @do\o/remedles against each of the Backpage
Detendants individually for the aiding and abetﬁr@ged herein. As aiders-and-abettors, all of the
Backpage Defendants are jointly and sever@@ponsible with one another for the injuries and
damages suffered by Jane Doe. @)

E.  FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION—-~CIVIL CONSPIRACY

311.  Jane Doe incorps each foregoing allegation.

312.  Fach of the@%(page Defendants entered into a civil conspiracy with the other
Detendants herein. T}\@ of this conspiracy clearly demonstrate that the result was to accomplish
an unlawtul purpgs@r unlawtul means, including, but not limited to, promoting and assisting human
traffickers in p@qoting sexual exploitation of minors, including Jane Doe. The Backpage Deftendants
had a mee@ of the minds on the object of the conspiracy and its course of action, and at least one

or more of the Backpage Defendants, as alleged herein, committed at least one or more unlawtul, over

acts to turther the object or course of action of the conspiracy.
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313.  Jane Doe sutfered injury and damages as a direct and proximate result of the wrongful
act. The civil conspiracy alleged herein, and the individual predicate misconduct, wrongful acts, and
omissions alleged, were a direct, producing, and proximate cause of the injuries and damages to Jane
Doe. The civil conspiracy alleged herein, and the individual predicate misconduct, wrogéful acts, and
omissions alleged, were moreover a substantial factor in bringing about the injury a@amages to Jane

)

Doe. Without such civil conspiracy alleged herein, and the individual predicatéimisconduct, wrongtul

<,

acts, and omussions alleged, the injury and damages would not have occugfed. Moreover, a person of
ordinary intelligence in the Backpage Defendants’ position would @ toreseen that the damages
alleged herein might result from the civil conspiracy alleged in, and the individual predicate
misconduct, wrongful acts, and omissions alleged. @

314.  The damages and remedies sought by ]@e@oe tor the civil conspiracy alleged herein,
and the individual predicate misconduct, wrongful; %and omissions alleged, include the following;:

0
a. actual damages; &7&

b. direct damages;  ©)

C. consequent @@ges;

d. exemplar@mages R

e. that a %tructive trust be placed upon proceeds, funds, property, or anything
el &lue obtained by, or as a result of, the civil conspiracy;

)
f. “equitable remedy of disgorgement—that all profits of the Defendants from
Q{&e misconduct be disgorged in favor of the Plaintift;

# ot s
3 that the Court grant a recetvership and appoint a recetver to inventory all
@ proceeds, funds, property, or anything else ot value obtained by or as a result
@ of the conspiracy, trace any funds, and administer a trust (constructive or
otherwise) for the benefit of the Plaintitt;
h. reasonable and equitable attorneys’ fees;

1. prejudgment and post-judgment interest;

j- court costs; and
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k. that the Plaintift be awarded and granted all other and further reliet to which
she may be justly entitled.

315.  As co-conspirators, the Backpage Detendants are jointly and severally with one
another responsible for the injuries and damages sutfered by Jane Doe.
F. FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION—FRAUD &\%

316.  Jane Doe incorporates each foregoing allegation. ©@

317.  The Backpage Defendants intentionally misrepresented t@@aﬂs, including Jane
Doe, the general public, United States Senate, and law enforcement in }&@ton (1) its intent to work
law enforcement in connection with the trafticking and sexual expl%ation of minors, including Jane
Doe, (2) the validity of the advertisements sanitized and thested on the Backpage website as
advertisements for escorts—when the advertisements WG@W those exploiting minors, (3) its intent
and promise to the public, law enforcement, and nizations designed to combat the sexual
exploitation and sexual assault of minors, includ; %ﬂe Doe, to act as the “sheriff” of the internet
and, (4) its intent to act only as a “poster” o&§eng instead of an active participant in manipulating
ads through the Strip Term from Ad Fj@@nd being a moderator to give advertisements exploiting
minors the facade of lawtulness. <§Q§\©

@)

318.  The Backpage %\fe/ndants were aware that the statements made to law enforcement

in Houston, Texans, hu@r@%ﬁcking organizations, and the United States Senate were false and/or

)
intentionally omitted %disclose the fact that the Backpage Defendants were actively engaging in

conduct to faga vertisements exploiting minors, including Jane Doe, as advertisements for escorts.
These reprs@ations include, but are not limited to, (a) the Backpage Detendants are merely “host”
of third party content—not active participants in concealing the sexual exploitation of minors,
including Jane Doe, (b) the Backpage Defendants intended to work with law enforcement, including

the Houston police department and Harris County Sheriff’s Oftice, to stop the sexual exploitation of

minors, and (c) the Backpage Defendants did not intend to use the Backpage website as a marketplace
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to profit from the sexual exploitation and sexual assault of minors, including Jane Doe. Further and
in the alternative, the Backpage Defendants made the misrepresentations and omissions recklessly,
without any knowledge of the truth.
319. Law Enforcement in Harris County and the City of Houston reasonab(li relied upon
the Backpage Detendants’ representations to their detriment and therefore wrevented trom
)

identifying Jane Doe, and other minors, on the Backpage website as a minor Bieing exploited for sex
<

<,

by her trafticker. Jane Doe has suffered severe damages and injuries %result of the Backpage
. S
Detendants’ fraud upon the public and law enforcement. @

320.  The Backpage Detendants’ actions alleged herein@and through the course of action,
conduct, acts, and omissions alleged, were a direct, prodlg@and proximate cause of injury and
damages to Jane Doe. Such breach was a substantial fa&@ in bringing about injury and damages that
would not have occurred. Moreover, a person of @%ﬂy intelligence would have foreseen that the

0
injury and damages alleged herein might resu@@the tortious interference alleged herein. Damages

and remedies sought by Plaintiff for fraud Gommitted by the trust include the following:

@

actual dama@

b. direct dar@s;

incid nd consequential damages;

®

C.
d. unjust enrichment damages;
e. S\thata constructive trust be imposed on the Backpage Detendants and that the

0\@2 Court sequester hold any benefits or money wrongfully received by the
Detendant for the benefit of the Plaintiff. Moreover, Plaintitt prays that any

@ and all money the Backpage Detfendants recetved in furtherance of this fraud
@ be traced, and that all ill-gotten gains by the Backpage Defendants be placed

1n a constructive trust;

t. mental anguish and emotional distress damages;
g. reasonable and necessary attorneys’ fees that are equitable and just;
h. prejudgment and post-judgment interest;

_55_



court costs; and

that Plaintiff be awarded and granted all other and further relief to which she
may be justly entitled.

CAUSES OF ACTION AGAINST G6 HOSPITALITY, LL.C

A. FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION—TCPRC § 98.002 &\%

321.  Jane Doe incorporates each foregoing allegation. @
)

@

322.  GG6 Hospitality’s, omissions, and commissions, taken seg@y and/or together,

outlined above constitute a violation of Texas Civil Practice and Remed&{éﬁde § 98.002. Specifically,

G6 Hospitalityhad a duty not to knowingly benefit from traffickin o@ersons, including Jane Doe.
prtality ty gy % p g

At all relevant times, G6 Hospitalitybreached this duty by knowé@@y participating in the facilitation of

tratticking minors, including Jane Doe, by acts and omiss<'7 including, but not limited to:

N

a.

%)
Profit from renting rooms to e looking to sexually exploit Jane Doe and

other minors; 0§

Increased profit margingUdue to lower operation costs by refusing to
implement proper training of the G6 Hospitality’s employees and managers
regarding the signs %ﬁumm trafticking and the sexual exploitation of minors;

Increased prof@@argins due to lower operation costs by refusing to install
proper sec evices in the G6 Hospitality’s lobby, hallways, and parking
lots that help (a) deter human tratficking and the sexual exploitation of
minors andH(b) be used to identify potential human trafficking and the sexual
exploitatin of minors and alert the proper authorities and/or intervene in an
ap ate way;

d. %oreased profit margins due to lower operation costs by refusing to install
A

€.

equate lighting and security cameras to monitor ingress and egress of human

o ()" traffickers and suspicious males looking to sexually exploit minors on the g6
(& p g y exp g

O

Q)

Hospitality’s property;

Increased profit margins due to lower operation costs by refusing to hire
qualified security officers who would actively combat human tratficking and
the sexual exploitation of minors;

Increased profit margins due to lower operation costs by refusing to

implement proper security measures to prevent the sexual exploitation of
minors at the G6 Hospitality’s properties;
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323.

Increased profit margins as a result of continued customer loyalty by child
molesters and johns who sought to sexually exploit minors, including Jane
Doe, due to the G6 Hospitality’s lack of measures against the sexual
exploitation of minors and human trafticking. This customer loyalty lead to
continued alcohol, food, and room sales;

Benefit of avoiding law enforcement ofticials and spending the time to address
and properly solve human trafficking and the sexual exploitatighf minors on
G6 Hospitality’s premises. This prevented G6 Hospitals om having to
spend time and money filling out all proper and necessary)taw enforcement
reports and information, as well as responding to C;s%rgoper and necessary

subpoena requests; °
Y

Benefit by avoiding criminal liability by corporations and/or employees who
tailed to report child abuse—which is a violaf the Texas Penal Code;

Increased profit margins as a result of pregéifting a more “marketable brand”
to child molesters and johns looking ploit minors by being known as
hotels with “underage girls”—which i n leads to higher alcohol, food, and
room sales when these child @ers and johns visit G6 Hospitality’s
properties; and %

Increased profit margins by&l@vingly catering to the needs of a criminal sub-
culture that 1s looking for \ations that will not actively enforce laws against
human traftficking and éxual exploitation of minors or take active security
measures to preven‘g{ an tratficking and the sexual exploitation of minors

on their property. @

G6 Hospitality has reces {24 financial benefits as a result of these acts and/or omissions

N

by continuing to turn a blind eyq@%\%mm tratticking and the sexual exploitation of minors to keep
g

security and operating costs @yyhﬂe maintaining the loyalty to the segment of their customer base

that seek to exploit min@ncluding Jane Doe. Moreover, G6 Hospitality directly benetited from the

sexual exploitationg@trafﬁcking of Jane Doe on numerous occasions by receiving payment for
QO

rooms Jane Do caused by any means to rent at G6 Hospitality’s properties. These acts, omissions,

Q
and/or c&@%ssions alleged in this pleading were the producing, but for, and proximate cause of Jane

Doe’s injurtes and damages. Therefore, G6 Hospitality s in violation of Texas Civil Practice and

Remedies Code § 98.002.

B. SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION—NEGLIGENCE

324.

Jane Doe incorporates each foregoing allegation.
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325. (56 Hosprtality had a duty of care to operate each of their hotels in a manner that did
not endanger minor children, including Jane Doe. Moreover, G6 Hospitality had a duty of care to take
reasonable steps to protect the foreseeable victims of the danger created by their acts and omissions,
including the danger created by G6 Hospitality of human trafticking and sexual exploita];i%on of minors
due to G6 Hospitality’ fostering an environment that encouraged this behavior. @

)

326.  G6 Hospitality breached the foregoing duties because they *knew, or should have
known, that adults working as sex traffickers were causing by any means @m, including Jane Doe,
to be sexually exploited and trafticked at G6 Hospitality’ properties @ repeated basis. Despite this
knowledge, G6 Hospitality accepted the unspoken financial b t mentioned above by allowing
human tratficking and the sexual exploitation of minors t@&%r at their hotels and failed to take

@)
reasonable steps to protect children being trafticked or@@oited, including Jane Doe.
327.  Asadirect and proximate result of@ospimhw’ wrongtul acts and omissions, Jane
0

Doe suffered, and continues to suffet, severe@nes and damages, including, but not limited to:

a. Past and future corfsgious physical pain and mental anguish;

@
b. Past and fu %ﬁhedical expenses, including the expenses that in reasonable
probabﬂi%%u e incurred in the future; and
O
C. Past an%uture pain and suftering,
Q)
C. THIRD CAUSE 0@ ON—COMMON LAW AIDING AND ABETTING
)

<

328.  Jane %ineorpomtes each foregoing allegation.
N

329. gathe course of conduct, acts, and omissions alleged herein, G6 Hospitality
intentionall {'@d and abetted, by assisting and participating with, and by assisting or encouraging
each other, as well as the other Defendants, to commut the tortious result—including, but not limited
to, violation of Texas Civil Practice & Remedies Code § 98.002, negligence, outrage, and gross

negligence.
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330. By the course of conduct, acts, and omissions alleged herein, G6 Hospitality also
intentionally aided and abetted by assisting and participating with and by assisting or encouraging each
other, as well as Jane Doe’s trafticker, in the commitment of the tortious acts between themselves and

each other Defendant. '
&
331.  With respect to assisting or encouraging, the tortious acts of Gé\@spitality, when

)
viewed indtvidually and separate apart from each other and the other Defendants, and Jane Doe’s

<,

<,

NS
alleged herein. @

332.  Moreover, G6 Hospitality(a) had knowledge t}m& actions of Jane Doe’s trafficker

tratticker were a breach of duty to Jane Doe and a substantial factor in %ing the tortious activity

and the johns who sexually assaulted Jane Doe at G6 Hos@h@ properties constituted a crime and
a tort, (b) had the intent to assist the other Defendants %aﬂe Doe’s tratticker in committing a tort
by allowing such conduct to go unchecked at G6 @ahw’ properties and intentionally creating an
atmosphere conducive to sexual assault and s@lfexploimﬁon of Jane Doe and other minors, (c) gave
the other Defendants and Jane Doe’s traffiéker assistance or encouragement, and (d) the assistance by
G6 Hospitality of Jane Doe trafﬁck@%@rts, as well as the other Defendants, was a substantial factor
in causing the tort. ©

333, With respecsisting and participating, Jane Doe’s tratticker’s, as well as the other

Detendants’, tortious @ (a) G6 Hospitality provided substantial assistance to Jane Doe’s tratficker

~

and the other D@f\ ants in accomplishing the tortious result, (b) G6 Hospitality’ own conduct,
separate from Jane Doe’s trafticker and the other Defendants’ conduct, was a breach of duty to Jane
Doe, and &6 Hospitality” participation was a substantial factor in causing the tortious result.

334.  Jane Doe, therefore, seeks damages and remedies against each of G6 Hospitality for
the aiding and abetting alleged herein. As aiders-and-abettors, each of G6 Hospitality are jointly and

severally responsible with all other Defendants for the injuries and damages suttered by Jane Doe.
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JOINT & SEVERAL LIABILITY

335.  Each Detendant’s conduct violated Texas Civil Practice & Remedies Code § 98.005.
Theretore, each Defendant is jointly and severally liable for the entire amount of damages awarded by

a jury in this case against any other Defendant under Texas Civil Practice & Remedies gode § 98.005.
&
STATEMENT OF DAMAGES \@
. )
336.  Jane Doe trusts the Court to evaluate the evidence and to propg&rlgféssess the damages
")
sustained. @Kj&

337.  Texas Rule of Civil Procedure 47(c) requires Jane Doe@t torth the level of damages
sought. In compliance with this Rule, and only in compliance wth this Rule, Jane Doe states she
expects to seek monetary reliet of $1,000,000 or more for t@@mges asserted.

Q

338.  Jane Doe reserves the right to increase %ectease the amount she seeks based on

additional discovery, evidence presented at trial, ari@ the verdict of the Court.

REQUES@@? DISCLOSURE

Pursuant to Texas Rule of Civil Pdure 194, each Defendant is requested to disclose the
information or matertal described 1 J\Q@g@lWLZ within 50 days after service.

@ JURY DEMAND

N/

Jane Doe demands a@by jury.
O

@ PRAYER

N
Wheretore, @Doe respectfully requests judgment against Detendants for actual damages

O
in excess of the@’ imum jurisdictional limits of this Court, pre- and post-judgment interest as allowed

by law, CO@% suit, attorney fees, and all other relief, at law or in equity, to which she may be justly

entitled.
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By:

o

Respecttully submitted,

ANNIE MCADAMS, PC

[s/ David E. Harris

Annie McAdams

Texas Bar No. 24051014 &\(\:
Matthew S. Parmet @
Texas Bar No. 24069719 C}
1150 Bissonnet %
Houston, Texas 77005 S @
phone 7137856262
fax 866 713 6141 {@
anniei@mcadamspe.co
mattidmeadams pe. e

@@

Sico HOELS@ HARRIS LLP

David E.@rris
Texas 0. 24049273
LouieJ.)Cook
T ar No. 24101191
N. Carancahua, Ste. 900

orpus Christi, Texas 98401
phone 361 653 3300
fax 361 653 3333

dharris@sbhlawcom
fcooki@shhlaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff
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